
MIDWEST 
Historical

and
h® Genealogical

ISTER

1986 VOL. XXI #1 
APR — MAY — JUN 
WICHITA, KANSAS



REGISTER

VOLUME XXI APR-MAY-JUN 1986 NUMBER 1

CONTENTS

President's Message .......................................................................... 2
What's Happening - Our New Home .......................................... 3
First Owner of 1203 North Main .......................................  4
New Members ...............   5
Additions To Our Library Shelves ....................   5
Wichita Public Library Acquisitions ................................ 7
Yellow Brick Road in Pennsylvania ...............................  10
Sedgwick County Marriages .......................   12
Sedgwick and Area County Maps ................................................ 16
Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records Index ............................. 21
Calculating Birthdate From Tombstone ............................. 25
Death Notices From KS Terr Newspapers .......................... 26
Computer Buffs ....................................................................................... 38
Ancestor Charts .................................................................................... 39
Quer ies ......................................................................................................... 43
This 'N That ............................................................................................ 44
Index .............................................................................................................. 45

PUBLISHED QUARTERLY BY MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INCORPORATED

MEMBERSHIP:
[April 1 through March 31.]

Student .....  $ 6.00 Yearly [18 & Under] Sustaining ... $ 50.00 Yearly
Societies .... $ 8.00 Yearly Life [Single] $250.00 One Time
Individual.... $ 10.00 Yearly Life [Couple] $300.00 One Time
Couple ......  $ 15.00 Yearly Benefactor ... $500.00 One Time 
[Portions of Sustaining, Life or Benefactor Memberships may be tax deductable]

BACK ISSUES: Recent Issues are available for $ 2.50 each, postpaid.

Membership includes one issue of the Register each quarter. Dues received after 
the publication date will receive back issues with the next regular mailing. 
Two member queries published per issue with nonmember queries published as space 
allows. Mailing dates: ca May 15, August 15, November 15, February 15.

Please send queries and articles for publication with "Permission to Publish," 
your signature, date submitted and source to: Attn: Editor, MHGS Library Office.

All material for publication is subject to editing to conserve space. Every 
effort will be made to publish accurate material; Midwest Historical and 
Genealogical Society, Inc. and its Editor will not assume responsibility for 
errors on the part of the contributor. Correction of proven errors will be 
published. We are not responsible for publishing rights of contributed 
material. ADVERTISING RATES: $1.25/line; Display - 1/4 page/ $3.50; 1/2 page/ 
$7.00; full page/ $12.00.



Now is the -time! Old Cowtown has requested we vacate the 
office building by June 15, and the library by July 31. 
The Board and Library Expansion Committee have recommended 
we store our holdings in the storage area on the lower level 
of our new home. We need your help. Our Librarian, Jerry 
Stout, needs people to bring heavy duty boxes and help pack. 
Also, pickup trucks, vans, and station wagons will be needed. 
Please contact Jerry or me regarding the transportation and 
boxes.

Work is proceeding on the first floor of our new home. 
Many tasks need to be done and the weather is cooperating. 
There are inside and outside jobs, hard and easy jobs, full 
day and hour jobs. We have two working lawn mowers, dirt 
to be moved, lath to be stripped, nails to be removed from 
the lath, and general cleaning. Surely there is a job for 
you.

We need to expedite the renovation to enable us to reopen 
as a working library. Special work days are scheduled every 
Saturday until we receive the certificate of occupancy from 
the city. When we have work days, we can contact the people 
who have offered to prepare food for the workers. If you 
have some free time, just drop by the house and they will 
put you to work. If you can work any day of the week, 
contact Gene Martinson at 942-7120. Don’t wait for the 
committee to call you; you call them!

Remember, our library will be closed until the house is 
done. Lets get our new home completed. Your job is waiting.

Bev Malone, President

MHGS REGISTER 2 VOL. XXI #1



what’s happening...

LIBRARY EXPANSION COMMITTEE REPORT

Work on our new home proceeds slowly. The lot has been 
mowed and the trees on the property are being trimmed and dirt 
hauled to make the surroundings more acceptable to the neigh­
borhood .

Renovation has now moved to the first floor and an attempt 
is being made to get the stack room finished so that there will 
be a place to store the books from the time we leave Cowtown, 
by July 31, until we have our certificate of occupancy from the 
city, after our library is completed. We are planning to finish 
one bathroom soon for the convenience of those working on the 
house.

Kevin Callender, a nephew of David and Louise Brehm [late 
charter members], has started work on the lower level which will 
become our Kansas Room. The ceiling has been sheetrocked and 
Kevin is ready to panel the walls and build the shelves and 
bookcases. This will be a memorial room from the Brehm family.

Work days are scheduled for each Saturday through June in an 
attempt to get the library ready for occupancy as soon as possi­
ble. With help from the membership, the books will not have to 
be in storage any longer than necessary before we can reopen.

□on Martinson, Chairman 
Library Expansion Comm. 
942-7120

MHGS REGISTER 3 VOL. XXI #1



CONCERNING THE FIRST OWNER OF 1203 NORTH MAIN

By Bernice V. Peacock

In reading in our last REGISTER [Vol. XX, No. 4], the article 
’’The History oF 1203 North Main” caught my eye. I was surprised 
to learn that the First owner oF that property was Doc Lewellen.

The First time I heard this name was in 1967, which was the 
year Wichita celebrated its Centennial and was shortly beFore our 
daughter was to be married. I had invited her husband-to-be’s 
Mother over to make out our lists For the wedding announcements. 
As this was the First time we’d met, we got to chatting about 
Families. In the process, I learned her First ancestor to come 
to Wichita was Doc Lewellen, which didn’t mean a thing to me 
then, but since have learned that he was the man that bought 
the Did Indian Trading Post From Jesse Chisholm, moved it down 
close to where the two rivers came together [9th and Waco now], 
and started the First store. AFter a Few years he turned the 
store over to his oldest daughter and her husband, and he went 
back to his Farm in Butler County, near Towanda.

Hannah, his oldest daughter, had married John Ward in 1868 
and they were the First bride and groom oF Wichita—the Honeymoon 
Cottage, that now sits in Cowtown, was their First home. Their 
daughter, Henrietta [Etta], married Robert Widdow on February 19, 
1899 in her Mother’s home at 820 North Wichita. They went to 
Eldorado by wagon to get the wedding dress, which took two days. 
This was a dark green heavy material with satin brocade trim. 
The dress has been handed down in the Family and is still in 
Fair condition.

When our daughter was disappointed that our church was not 
available For the time she wanted, I suggested they get married 
in the little White Church in Cowntown. She could wear this old 
Fashioned wedding dress and have their reception in the Honeymoon 
Cottage, as this was Wichita’s Centennial year [1967]. She said 
’no way’, but now rather wishes she had. Her husband is the 
FiFth generation. A great aunt, who has the dress, has written 
a genealogy and has graciously given me a copy.

I was checking through my past MHGS REGISTERS the other day— 
it’s surprising what you can Find you hadn’t seen beFore. In 
Vol. XIX, No. 3[1984], page 315, "KANSAS STATE CENSUS, 1 Apr. 
1865, Butler County, Chelsea Twp.," by S. C. Fulton, the entire 
Family oF Lewellen, D., is listed. His oldest daughter, H., was 
thirteen at the time!

As this address, 1203 North Main, is where our new Genealogy 
Library is located, I thought this might be oF interest to some 
oF you.

MHGS REGISTER 4 VOL. XXI #1



NEW MEMBERS

MHGS welcomes the hollowing new members to the Society.

Jay ALLOWAY 
Clair 0. BALDWIN 
Sandra S. COLLINS 
Louise E. DIAL 
James and Marilyn GARDNER 
James and Colleen HAMLETT 
Louise M. HANNA 
Fred HERBERT 
Beth JOHNSON 
Sen. Nancy L. KASSEBAUM 
Tom KENDALL 
Roberta KLOOS 
Tom B. KNOWLES 
John LOGAN 
Rita A. McGINNIS 
R. J. MILLER 
Patricia PRICE 
Anna L. REYNOLDS 
Louis and Evelyn SATTERLEE 
Gerald SNYDER 
Virginia L. SNYDER 
Eugene C. SPANGLER 
Mary E. SWANSON 
Michael TAUBER 
Jean M. WHITE

855 Greenway Ct, Derby, 67037
958 N. Derby, Derby, 67037
7901 E. Lincoln, #302, 67207
6938 E. Orme, 67207
2464 Coolidge, 67204
958 N. Georgie, Derby, 67037
110 N. Thomas, Box 2, Mt Hope, 67108
326 Wabash, 67214
1440 Burns, 67203
2408 California, NW, Wash DC, 20008
323 N. Hampton, 67206
2630 Shady Valley, La Habra, CA, 90631
7105 E. Zimmerly, 67207
1203 E. 52nd St, S., 67216
RR#1, Box 195, Rose Hill, 67133
1114 Lawrence Ct, 67206
1642 Floberta, 67208
442 Circle Dr., Derby, 67037
2015 Payne, 67203
400 Main, Augusta, 67010
234 N. Lee, Clearwater, 67026
1738 Harvard, 67208
8025 S. Francisco, Chicago, 60652-2726
2063 S. Green, 67211
2746 Wilderness Ct, 67226

ADDITIONS TO OUR LIBRARY SHELVES

A-84 Kansas County Maps (Purchased)
A-85 Standard Atlas Grundy Co., KO 1915 (Donor-Nora Harper)
B-K-2 Triumph & Tragedy (Donated)
B-M-1 Indiana Artists George 3c Evelynne Bernloehr Mess (Donor-Marguerite

Warner)
G-B-52 Beeson Genealogy (Donor-Jane Murray)
G-B-53 A Bell (Beall) Family History of Those Who Pioneered (Donor-Charles

Bell, Jr.)
G-F-10 A Likely Story (Donated)
G-M-27 U.S. Kaddys (Donor-Bernice Irwin)
G-S-45 The Missouri & Kentucky Surbers & Their Descendants (Donor-Vernon 

Surber)
NH-59 The Marriage of Josephine (Donated)
NH-40 The Queen's Cross (Donated)
R-50-10 Genealogical Surname Index 1985-86 (Donated)

MHGS REGISTER 5 VOL. XXI #1



ADDITIONS TD DUR LIBRARY SHELVES

H-190-57 US 40 A Roadscape of the American Experience (Donor-Marguerite 
Warner)

R-210-209 The Womer Church-100 Yrs of Service 1885-1985 (Donor-Eleanor Womer)
R-210-210 Aitchell Co., KS Marriages Lex 1870-1896 (Memorial to Louise Brehm)
R-210-181B Chosen Land Barber Co., K3 (Memorial to Yvonne Graves-Donor Mildred 

Burnham)
R-250-19 Maryland Records Vol 1 & 2 (Donor-Gwen Seefeld)
R-250-20 Journal of the Committee of Observation of the kiddle District of

Frederick Co., O Sep 1775-Oct 24, 1776 (Donated)
8-250—21 Marriages of Washington Co., ?D Vol II 18J1-I860 (Donor—Cora Parxer)
R-5OO-71 A History of Grundy Co., i<0 (Donor-Nora Dennett Harper)
R-500-72 History of Lafavette Co., MO (Exchange)
R-500-7Jc Pioneers of Pettis Co., MO Vol 3 (Exchange)
R-300-74 Harrison Co., 1.0 Marriage Records 1&45-1881 (Donor-Wilma Hill)
R-3&O-65 Members of the First Presbyterian Church Greenfield, OH 1820-1910 

(Coop-Sora Parker)
R-380-66 '.arriage Records of Highland Co., OH 1805-1880 (Coop-Cora Parker)
R-J8C-67 History of the Early Settlements of highland Co., 0E (Coop-Cora Parker)
R-J80-68 Ashtabula Co. History Then & Row (Coop-Verne Brooks, Virginia Vachdorf 

Bill Pennington)
R-39O-I/ Yield Artillery-The King of Battle Fort Sill, OK (Donated)
R-390-15 Harlow's Oklahoma (Donated)
R-410-53 1890 Directory of Latrobe Borough M Surrounding Precincts (Donor

Helen Lee)
R-6OO-47B The Army of the Potomac-A Stillness at Appomattox (Donated)
R-6OO-9O Civil War in Pictures (Donated)
R-610-42 Genealogical Information from DAB Magazines Vol I Sep 1927 to Dec 1939 

(Donor-Judy Fields)
R-610-43 DAR Library Catalog, State 3c Local Histories & Records (Purchased)
R-620-82 Descriptive Inventory of the English Collection of Genealogical Soc.

of Utah (Donor-Arlene Eakle)
R-660-71 1850 Census of Greene Co., PA Vol 1 & 2 (Bonor-Jerri Stout)

NEW MAGAZINES ON OCR SHELVES:

M-lO-17 Natchez Trace Traveler, Natchez Trace Genea. Soc., Florence,AL.

M-180-87 Shelby County Ancestors, Shelbyville, IL.
M-200-75 Northwest Iowa Rootdiggers, Northwest Iowa Genea.Soc.,Lemars,Iowa
M-380-52 Medina County Story, Medina Co. Genea. Soc., Medina,OH
M-410-9-2 Bucks County Genealogical Society Newsletter, Doylestown, PA.
M-70-40 The:Routh Carolina Magazine of ancestral Research, Columbia,SC 

(Donated by Mary Witt—back issues)
M-480-7 Calhoun County Lines <2 Links, Grantsville, W.V.
M-480-6 KYOWVA, KYOWVA Genea.Soc., Huntington, W.V.

MHGS REGISTER G VOL. XXI #1



NEW MICROFILMS IN TUE GENEALOGY DEFT., ’WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY, JANUARY THROUGH 
APRIL, 1986

Georgia 
Illinois

1850 Census
1880 Census

Roll 4 79
Roll #208

Muscogee and Newton Counties
Fulton (part) and Gallatin Counties

Kansas 1910 Census Rolls # 1 - 145 Miracode/Soundex. Complete. (See catalog
or census notebooks on library desk for

Kansas 1915 Census Roll # 263
roll-by-roll listing.) 

Wyandotte County (Kansas City, Ward 4)
Missouri icon Census Roll 4 839 Bates, Benton, and Bollinger (part: E.D.’s

New York 
nassenger

1*40 
Lists

1-5, and E.D. 6, sheets 1-8)
Census Roll 4 33$ Saratoga County
or Vessels Arriving at New York (27 rolls)

Counties

Poll # 10* - November 2P, 1*51 to January 5, 185? 
Roll # 109 - January 6, 1*5? to February 21, 1*52 
Roll 4 110 _ February 25, 1*5? to March 31, 1852 
Roll # 111 - April 1, 1*52 to April 23, 1852 
Roll # 112 - April 2^, lp52 to May 11, 1852 
Roll # 113 - Mav 12, 1852 to May 31, 1852 
Roll # 114 _ June 1, 1*52 to June 19, 1852 
Roll # 115 - June 21, 1*52 to July 5, 1852 
Roll # 116 - July 6, 1*52 to July 22, 1852 
Roll # 11? _ July 23, 1*52 to August 10, 1*52 
Roll # 11* - August 11, 1*52 to August 31, 1852 
Roll # Iio - September 1, I852 to September 25, 1852 
Roll 4 120 - September 27, 1*52 to October 21, 1*52 
Roll 4 121 - October 22, 1*52 to November 38, 1852 
Roll 4 122 - December 1, 1852 to January 22, 1853 
Roll 4 170 - January 2, 1857 to February 10, 1857 
Roll 4 171 - February 11, 1857 to March 23, 1857 
Roll 4 172 - March 24, 1857 to April 22, 1857 
Roll 4 173 - April 23, 1857 to May 19, 1857 
Roll 4 174 - May 20, 1857 to June 4, 1857 
Roll 4 175 - June 5, 1857 to July 1, 1857 
Roll # 176 - July 2, 1857 to July 21, 1857 
Roll 4 177 - July 22, 1857 to August 24, 1857 
Roll 4 178 - August 25, 1857 to September 16, 1857 
Roll 4 179 - September 17, 1857 to October 22, 1857 
Roll 4 180 - October 23, 1857 to Novermber 24, 1857 
Roll 4 181 - November 25, 1857 to January 2, 1858

NEW BOOKS IN THE GENEALOGY DE13!., WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY, JANUARY THROUGH APRIL, 
1986

The Reconstructed 1790 Census of Georgia; Substitutes for Georgia’s Lost 1790 
Census.

Colorado 1870 Census Index.
1870 Census - Tennessee. Two volumes.
(The above three books are shelved alphabetically by state with other census in­

dexes on census book shelves.)

R 016.973 A Bibliography of American County Histories. - compiled, by P. William 
F479B Filby.

MHGS REGISTER 7 VOL. XXI #1



NEW BOOKS IN THE GENEALOGY DE17!., WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY, JANUARY THROUGH APRIL,
1986

R 325.241 Directory of Scottish Settlers in North America, 1625 - 1825. - by 
D615B D?vi^ Dobson. Volume V.

R 369«12 The Society of T^e Descendants of the Colonial Clergy. Membership 
D44-5M Roster, 1976. Also, First and Second Supplements.

R 929.1 In Search of Your European Roots; a Complete Guide to Tracing Your 
BAX Ancestors in Every Country in Europe. - by Angus Baxter.

R 929.1 The Famine Immigrants; Lists of Irish Immigrants Arriving at the 
FI983 Port of New York, 1846 - 1851. Volumes V and VI, October, 1849, 

through March, 1851.

R 929.2 Boon Genealogy. - comniled by Rupert Farnham Thompson. 
B7245T

R 929.2 Leaves of the Hull Family Tree. - by Imogene Hull Watts, Willis Olen 
W9I3L Hull, Sr., and Robert Glenn Hull, compilers.

R 929.2 The Benefiel Families of Indiana and Their Descendants. - by Evelyn 
B4643F Benefiel Stout.

R 929.2 Revised Indexes to Mayflower Families through Five Generations, Vol- 
M4683 time 1 - Francis Eaton - Samuel Fuller - William White.

R 929.2 Addendum to Mayflower Families through Five Generations, Volume 1 - 
M46$3 Francis Eaton - Samuel Fuller - William White.

R 929.2 Addendum to Mayflower Families through Five Generations, Volume 3 - 
MU6R3 George Soule.

R 9RQ.2 American Ancestors and Cousins or THe Princess of Wales. - by Gary 
S023R Boyd Roberts & William Addams Reitwiesner.

R 999.2 Galeener-Goleanor-Golenor Underwood and Those They Knew. - compiled 
G1526G by Laverne Galeener-Moore.

R 929.2 The Ancestors and Descendants of Henry Wood Gardner and Mary Brown 
G22RB Rathbone. - by Ellen Gardner Brown.

R 929.2 The Maryes of Virginia, 1730 - 1985. - compiled by Edith Whitcraft 
M393E Eberhart and Adaline Marye Robertson.

R 929.2 Francis Moody (1769 - 1821); His Ancestors, Descendants, and Related 
M817P Families, and All Moodys in the Early Records of Chesterfield 

County, Virginia. - comniled by Clara Cammack Park.

R 929.3 The Vital Records of Saybrook Colony, 1635 - I860; Including the 
P728V Towns o^ Chester, Deen River, Essex, Old Saybrook and Westbrook, 

Connecticut. - comniled by Elizebeth Bull Kimpton.

R 929.3 New England Marriages crior to 1700. - by Clarence Almon Torrey.
T6QLN

MHGS REGISTER 8 VOL. XXI #1



NEW BOOKS TN W GENEALOGY DE^T., WICHITA PUBLIC LIB^Y, JANUARY THROUGH A^RIL, 
1986

R 929.3 Colonial Bertie County, North Carolina Deed Boohs A - H, 1720 - 1757. 
BU3^3C - by Mary Best Bell.

R 929.3 Missouri Marriages to 1$5D. - by Linda Barber Brooks. Three volumes.
BR735M

R 029.3 Marriages o^ Johnston County, North Carolina, 1762 - 1868. - compiled 
H725Mjo by Brent Holcomb.

R o?o.8 Inder to Early Tennessee Tax Lists. - by Byron and Barbara Sistier. 
S62',T?

R 020.7 Search 'or tve Passengers or the M=ry & John, 1630. Volume 1. - com- 
S^IS rile^ by Burton W. Svear.

R 929.3 English Adventurers and Emigrants, 1661 - 1733; Abstracts of Examina- 
C6R8A2 tions in the High Court of Admiralty with Reference to Colonial A- 

merica. - by Peter Wilson Coldham.

R 929.3 The Goingsnake Marriages, 1869 - 1910* (Goingsnake District, Cherokee 
T142G Nation, Oklahoma.) - edited by Virgil Talbot.

R 929.5 Eden Township Cemetery, Sumner County, Kansas. - compiled by Carl Simp- 
S613E son.

R 929.5 Requiem II (Ness County, Kansas, cemetery records). - by Mary L. Hall. 
H178R2

R 929.5 Tombstone Inscriptions, Cowley County, Kansas. Volume II. - compiled 
C8?5T by the Cowley County Genealogical Society.

R 929.5 Deaths and Interments, Saline County, Kansas, 1859 - 1985. - compiled 
S666D by Smohy Vail ey Genealogical Society.

R 973.7U The Tennessee Civil War Veterans Questionnaires. 5 volumes. - compiled 
T297D by Gustavus W. Dyer & John Trotwood Moore.

R 07k,R12 A History or Pottstown, Pennsylvania. - by caul Chancellor.
C^5^H

R Q7U.UU A History o** Framingham, Massachusetts. - by William Barry.
B?R1H

R O7li.h$2 History o^ t^e Early Settlement Bridgewater, in Plymouth County, 
M^R9H Massachusetts, including »n extensive Family Register. - by Nahum

Mitchell.

R Q76.ii7Uo a History o^ Waller County, Texas. - by the Waller County Historical 
Wlo^H Survey Committee.

R 976.7^ From Memory’s Scrapbook; a History of the Early Days of Scott County, 
CLA Arkansas. - by P.M. Claunts.

R 977.1 Ohio Source Records; From The Ohio Genealogical Quarterly.
O37S
MHGS REGISTER 9 VOL. XXI #1



THE YELLOW BRICK ROAD IN PENNSYLVANIA

By Helen Wiley Lee

This is a story oF how a Kansan Found the "yellow brick road" 
in Pennsylvania. On 7 October 1917 Carl Wiley, a Kansan, and 
Nelle McSparren, an Iowan, were married at Winterset, Iowa. 
Carl, born 9 July 1893 in the small town oF Madison, was the son 
oF William T. Wiley oF Jennings County, Indiana, and Florence 
Hickinbotham oF Sylvan, Wisconsin. William was a carpenter in 
Madison and, when Carl was old enough to hold a hammer, he Fol­
lowed his Father around in his workshop. Later, Carl joined his 
Father in his trade and many Fine old houses, still standing in 
Madison, are the result oF their handicraFt. However, about 1916 
Carl migrated to Des Moines, Iowa, where he joined the National 
Guard and was sent to the Mexican border near Brownsville, Texas, 
For duty during the war with Mexico.

Nelle McSparren, wiFe oF Carl Wiley, was born 83 August 1896 
in Eldon, Wapello County, Iowa, where she grew up in the rail­
roading community, later moving to Des Moines where she Found a 
job as a bookkeeper in a sporting goods store. She was the 
daughter oF Charles McSparren oF Cedar County, Iowa, and Sophia 
Watts oF Lee County, Iowa. Sophia, mother oF Nelle, was the 
daughter oF English born Elihu Watts, who was raised in Pennsyl­
vania and Fought in the Civil War, and Sarah Margaret Reiter, 
daughter oF Louis F. Reiter oF Baltimore and Katherine Leasure.

Katharine, who was to lead Helen to the "yellow brick road," 
was the daughter oF John Leasure and Margaret Brinker, both oF 
Pennsylvania, and granddaughter oF Daniel Leasure and Elizabeth 
Ryan. Daniel, born 1 July 1768 in York County, Pennsylvania, 
was elected Captain oF a Frontier company beFore he was oF age 
and served as such until he was FiFty years old. His wiFe, 
Elizabeth Ryan, daughter oF George Ryan, was oF French-Irish 
descent. As a young girl, she was in the Fort at Hannastown 
when it was attacked by Indians in 1788 and, to help those who 
depended the Fort, melted pewter spoons into bullets.

Daniel’s Father was Abraham Leasure who was born in 1735 in 
Germany where his parents had Fled because oF a storm oF reli­
gious persecution in Navarre, France. They were Huguenots, 
originally spelling their name Le Suer. Abraham and his wiFe, 
Margaret, immigrated to Chambersburg, Pennsylvania, sometime 
prior to the Revolutionary War. During that great struggle, he 
moved to the valley oF the Kiskiminetas, where he was an Indian 
scout until 1790, and aFterwards, purchased a train oF pack 
horses and transported merchandise. He eventually purchased a 
large tract oF land near Pleasant Unity, Westmoreland County, 
Pennsylvania, From the heirs oF William Penn. He settled and 
remained there until his death in 1803.

Now, how did the "yellow brick road" in Pennsylvania get into 
this story. Because Helen Wiley Lee is a genealogist who walks 

MHGS REGISTER 10 VOL. XXI #1



cemeteries and searches county courthouses for records. During 
the summer of 1985, Helen and her husband, Alan, were in Pennsyl­
vania for a family wedding. Noting on the map that the town of 
Mt. Pleasant was only ten miles away, they decided to go there 
following the festivities. They visited the courthouse at Greens­
burg, in Westmoreland County, where the clerks helped them locate 
records and gave them directions to the Unity Township Cemetery. 
Many researchers, according to the caretaker of the cemetery, 
came to "see Abraham" and he gave them directions to find the 
grave. First, he said, follow the yellow brick road to a curve 
and, around the curve, would be Abraham’s grave. Imagine their 
surprise when Helen and Alan saw the path, made with bricks that 
were yellow! And sure enough, around the curve was Abraham 
Leasure’s grave. And, that is how a Kansan, on a summer day in 
1985, found the "yellow brick road" in Pennsylvania.

Note: Helen Wiley Lee’s ancestor chart was published in the 
MHGS REGISTER 15[July-September]:74-75. Following is an abstract 
of Abraham Leasure’s will as transcribed by Helen Lee.

Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania Will Book 1, pp 177-79. 
Will of Abraham Leasure of Unitey Township, Westmoreland 
County, Pennsylvania. Dated 6 March 1803. Names sons 
John Leasure, Daniel Leasure, Abraham Leasure; wife 
Margaret; daughters Mary, wife of John Emdig C?], 
Margaret, wife of Frederick Weaver, Elizabeth, wife of 
Henry Clever. Executors: John Grove, Henry Brinker. 
Witnesses: David Kilgor, John Kilgor, William 
Mormeyer [?}.

Queries and material 
to be published in 
Volume XXI #2 must 
reach the Editor 
by July 20th.

MHGS REGISTER 11 VOL. XXI #1



MARRIAGES IN SEDGWICK COUNTY KANSAS

MHGS 
REGISTER

 
12

 
VOL. 

XXI 
#1

PAGE GROOM RESIDENCE AGE BRIDE RESIDENCE AGE APPLI. MARRIAGE

D5?6 Edward. W. Jenkins Wichita ,KS 22 Anna Campbell Wichi ta,KS 22 22 Jul 22 Jul 1889*
D577 Allen Howell Maize,KS 22 Anna Odell Maize,KS 20 23 Jul 23 Jul 1889*
D577 John Gearing Derby,KS 38 Mary E. Bunch Derby,KS 35 24 Jul 26 Jul 1889*
D578 Orpheus Waterman Wichita,KS ^6 Lena Long (formerly Topeka,KS 26 23 Jul 4 Aug 1889*

Lena Waterman)
D578 Robert M. Snyder El Dorado,KS 23 Lizzie Collins El Dorado,KS 25 25 Jul 25 Jul 1889*
D579 John B. Patry St. Marks,KS 35 Maggie Katie Geiger St. Marks,KS 25 26 Jul 13 Aug 1889*
D579 Cap A. Cutler Wichi ta,KS 25 Dora Cramer Wichita,KS 19 27 Jul 27 Jul 1889*
D58O David A. Carroll Wichita,KS 26 Emma Fletcher Wichita,KS 20 30 Jul 30 Jul 1889*
D58O Fred Jernberg Wichita, KS 33 Anna Julia Estrada Wichita,KS 25 31 Jul 31 Jul 1889*
D58I Chas. H. Rowe Wichita ,KS 22 Dora L. Hedrick Wichita,KS 19 31 Jul 31 Jul 1889*
D58I Francis M. Cruse Prairieton,IN 2? Dora Watson Waco,KS 21 31 Jul 1 Aug 1889*
D582 Baker Herndon Wichita, KS 26 Ruth Fulton Wichita,KS 18 1 Aug 1 Aug 1889*
D582 John Buscher Reno Co,KS 26 Elizabeth C. Mund Ost, Reno Co,KS 19 31 Jul 27 Aug 1889*
D583 Thomas L. Thompson Wichi ta, KS 22 Adah H. Dodds Wichita,KS 19 1 Aug 1 Aug 1889*
D583 Richard E. Smith Garden Plain,KS 26 May S. Lewis Garden Plain,KS 17 1 Aug 4 Aug 1889*
D58J George B. Blubaugh Selkirk,KS 27 Nora B. Sypolt Selkirk,KS 19 2 Aug 2 Aug 1889*
D584 Charles Scoggan Augu sta,K S 34 Lily C. Vincent Wichita ,KS 25 2 Aug 2 Aug 1889*
D585 John E. Moore Mt. Hope,KS 18 Florence B. Hoover Mt, Hope,KS 19 3 Aug —
D585 John E. Moore Mt. Hope,KS 18 Florence B. Hoover Mt. Hope.KS 19 3 Aug 3 Aug 1889*
D586 Albert J. Brumbaugh Wichita ,KS 29 Jennie Wagy Wichita, KS 21 6 Aug 6 Aug 1889*
D586 A.W. Jarvi s Cheney,KS 21 Lucy Sina lawyer Cheney,KS 21 6 Aug 6 Aug 1889*
D587 Samuel H. McNulty Horton,KS 30 Esther Lujin(ugent) Wichita ,KS 30 8 Aug 8 Aug 1889*
D587 Wm. H. Rose Wichita,KS 23 Nellie McCarty Wichita,KS 19 9 Aug 9 Aug 1889*
D588 Joseph L. Voegeli Wichita,KS 23 Rosalia Sendelbach Wichita,KS 17 13 Aug 22 Aug 1889*
D588 Harry G . Dawson Pittsburg, PA 31 Jennie E. Lesher North Wichita,KS 25 14 Aug 14 Aug 1889*
D589 A. Frank Nelson Valley Center,KS 23 Jennie Little Valley Center,KS 19 14 Aug 14 Aug 1889*
D589 Louis Overall Wichita,KS 48 Mary Grimes Wichita,KS 38 14 Aug 14 Aug 1889*
D59O Clinton Poland Wichi ta,KS 25 Maren Nielson Wichita,KS 24 15 Aug 15 Aug 1889*
D59O Valentine Minges Wichita,KS 28 Sofia Braun Wichita ,KS 24 17 Aug 25 Aug 1889*
D591 Joseph A. Kinsinger Los Angeles,CA 33 Mary E. Kenagy Wi chita,KS 29 19 Aug 20 Aug 1889*
D591 Christopher H. Hacke Greenwich.KS 37 Mrs. Martha M. Kitzmiller Benton,KS 23 21 Aug 22 Aug 1889*
D592 Richard L. Rosenbach Garden Plain,KS 26 Ada B. Payne Garden Plain,KS 17 22 Aug 26 Aug 1889*
D592 Leslie Fuqua Wich ita,KS 24 Mary Hines Wichita, KS 18 23 Aug 23 Aug 1889*
D593 Elijah S. Aldrich Wichi ta,KS 37 Ella M. Bates Wichita,KS 23 22 Aug 22 Aug 1889*
D593 Nathan Crum Valley Cent er, KS 26 Jennie M. Lanning Valley Cent er,KS 19 24 Aug 24 Aug 1889*
D594 Richard H. Harper Wichi ta,KS 22 Ella May Boggs Wichita,KS 19 26 Aug 28 Aug 1889*
D594 Charles N. Thompson Wichita.KS 23 Hattie Malone Wichita,KS 18 27 Aug 27 Aug 1889*
D595 William Ihrig Wellman,IA 25 Cora Loudenslager Maize,KS 20 27 Aug 29 Aug 1889*



MARRIAGES IN SEDGWICK COUNTY KANSAS

MHGS 
REGISTER

 
13

 
VOL. 

XXI 
#1

PAGE GROOM RESIDENCE AGE BRIDE RESIDENCE AGE APPLI. MARRIAGE

D595 Burton Brown Wichita,KS 32 Rebecca M. Partridge Goddard,KS 19 29 Aug 29 Aug 1889*
D596 John W. McGaha Bayneville.KS 21 Mina(Nina) A. Long Baynevilie,KS 15 29 Aug 4 Sep 1889*
D596 James B. Waring Wichita,KS 29 Dana Hubbard Wichita,KS 18 29 Aug 1 Sep 1889*
D597 Frederick W. Hurlbut Wichita,KS 23 Miss Rosa Shafer Wi chita, KS 19 31 Aug 31 Aug 1889*
D597 Isaac V. Johnson Wichita,KS 27 Sadie W. McCrea Wichi ta.KS 19 31 Aug 3 Sep 1889*
D598 M.J. McFadden Wich ita ,KS 28 Beatrice McDonough Wichita, KS 26 2 Sep 15 Sep 1889*
D598 S.S. Noble Wichita ,KS 26 Lula Grainger Wichita,KS 24 2 Sep 4 Sep 1889*
0599 Charles Howard Wichita,KS 28 Ellen Jeffress Wichita,KS 26 2 Sep — — —
D599 Charles Howard Wichi ta ,KS 28 Ellen Jeffress Wichita,KS 26 2 Sep 2 Sep 1889*
d6oo David McWilliams Wichita,KS 27 Effie Tyson Welda,KS 23 3 Sep 3 Sep I889*
D600 Charles E. Blake Mt. Hope.KS 37 Emma M. Palmer Mt. Hope.KS 19 3 Sep 4 Sep 1889*
D601 Joseph T. Stoner Chanute,KS 27 Kate Paullin Wichita,KS 26 2 Sep 3 Sep 1889*
D601 H.L. Richmond Wichi ta,KS 55 Mrs. Belle Abbott Wichita ,KS 44 3 Sep 4 Sep 1889*
D602 John R. Alloway Wi chita, KS 27 Ida Drew Wichi ta ,KS 20 4 Sep Sep 1889*
D602 Alva T. Wing Winslow,AZ 23 Emma J. Livingston Wichita,KS 25 4 Sep 4 Sep 1889*
D603 Isaac Fredericks Wichi ta,KS 32 Ida Tobias Wichita,KS 19 7 Sep 7 Sep 1889*
D6O3 Newton Miller Colwich.KS 22 Adelia E. Davis Colwich,KS 17 9 Sep 9 Sep 1889*
D6CX4- Edward Elswick Derby,KS 29- Alice K. Fleshman Derby,KS 22 9 Sep 11 Sep 1889*
D604 J.P. Darling Wichi ta, KS 21 Fannie E. McKee Wichita,KS 17 10 Sep 15 Sep 1889*
D605 Wm. Ross Clearwater,KS 59 Mrs. Mary E. Pelcher Wich ita,KS 36 11 Sep 11 Sep 1889*
D6O5 William Dent Wichita,KS 26 Mildred Rhoads Wichita,KS 23 11 Sep 11 Sep 1889*
D606 D.F. Gulick Mt. Hope,KS 35 Elizabeth C. Gilchrist Mt. Hope.KS 26 12 Sep 15 Sep 1889*
D6 06 Cicero K. Mountz Wichi ta,KS 22 Nellie Robbins Gladys,KS 21 14 Sep 15 Sep 1889*
D607 Robert J. Evans Colwich,KS 28 Phoebe A. Beers Colwich,KS 15 14 Sep 15 Sep 1889*
D607 Wm. F. Herrman(erman) Kechi,KS 22 Miss Alletta Parks Kechi,KS 22 16 Sep 18 Sep 1889*
D608 Robert D. Slater Wichita, KS 32 Alpha Pemberton Wichi ta.KS 19 16 Sep 17 Sep 1889*
D608 Charles G. Ka Itwasser Wichi ta, KS 27 Lizzie B. Walters Wichita,KS 24 18 Sep 18 Sep 1889*
D609 Morton B, Fitts Guthrie, IT 40 Ella Roudebush Great Bend,KS 31 19 Sep 19 Sep 1889*
D609 Louis H. White Wichi ta,KS 22 Bertie Russell Wichita,KS 20 19 Sep 19 Sep 1889*
D610 George Wachob Wichi ta ,KS 43 Anna Sloan Wichita,KS 33 21 Sep 22 Sep 1889*
D610 Arthur Sanders 0atville,KS 20 Anna Powell Goddard,KS 18 21 Sep 22 Sep 1889*
D611 William Fry Wichita,KS 24 Bridget Grady Wichita,KS 21 21 Sep 21 Sep 1889*
D611 Oscar W. Smith Wichita,KS 33 S.E. Crabil Wichi ta.KS 20 21 Sep 21 ' ep 1889*
D612 Edward A. Enright St. Joseph,MO 25 Celia J. Corrigan Wichita,KS 20 23 Sep 24 Sep 1889*
D612 George H. Burr St. John.KS 23 Mildred Morrison Wichi ta, KS 22 23 Sep 1 Oct 1889*
D613 Wm. M. Watt s Wichita,KS 22 Anna R. Hill Wichita,KS 15 23 Sep 23 Sep 1889*
D613 Charles D. Organ Anthony,KS 38 Miss Bessie Allison Bdinton, St. 24 24 Sep 24 Sep 1889*

Woodworth Lawrence Co.NY
D614 Chas. B. Shinn Maize,KS 39 Miss Abbie E. Becker Cheney,KS 28 24 Sep 29 Sep 1889*



MARRIAGES IN SEDGWICK COUNTY KANSAS

MHGS 
REGISTER

 
14

 
VOL. 

XXI 
#1

PAGE
D614

GROOM________________
Edwin J. Comstock

RESIDENCE______
Cheney,KS

AGE
21

BRIDE_________________
Lizzie Kyler

RESIDENCE_______
Andale.KS

AGE

19

APPLI, 
26 Sep

MARRIAGE
29 Sep 1889*

D615 John Brummen Wichita,KS 28 Barbara Bechtold Wichita.KS 18 26 Sep 15 Oct 1889*
D615 Frank R. Skinner Wichita,KS 24 Miss Jennie Morey Wichita.KS 20 27 Sep 28 Sep 1889*
D616 Howard J. Marshall Wichita ,KS 24 Grace E. Bottenfield Wichita ,KS 19 27 Sep 29 Sep 1889*
D616 Harry L. Schoonover Andale.KS 21 Ruby F. Gunsaullus Andale.KS 18 28 Sep 29 Sep 1889
D617 Andrew J. Yeager Joplin,MO 37 Mrs. Vinnie A, McMurray Wichita,IS 28 28 Sep 29 Sep 1889*
D617 Olin 0. North St. Louis,MO 39 Mollie Bash Pittsburg.KS 18 30 Sep 2 Oct 1889*
D618 James B. Keister Wichita.KS 26 Miss Minnie M. Frank Wichita.KS 21 30 Sep 30 Sep 1889*
D618 Samuel F. Webb Maize, KS 27 Rhoby(Roby) C. White Maize.KS 19 30 Sep 1 Oct 1889*
D619 Jason H. Brookes Ed st Liverpool,OH 26 Mabel S. Martin Wichita,KS 21 30 Sep 1 Oct 1889*
D619 Benjamin Kalb Wichi ta ,KS 28 Clara Dougherty Wichi ta ,KS 23 1 Oct 1 Oct 1889*
D620 Harry Hatfield Wichita.KS 21 Miss Elvaretta Cale Wichita.KS 22 2 Oct 3 Oct 1889*
0620 Georgs Hartzell Wichita.KS 23 Miss Ida Cale Wichita.KS 19 2 Oct 3 Oct 1889*
D621 Frank A. Connor Hennessey, IT 22 Miss Laura N. Allen Kiowa,KS 18 3 Oct —- ——
D621 John R. Pittsenberger Valley Center,KS 31 Miss Ellen Copeland Valley Center,KS 24 3 Oct 6 Oct 1889*
D622 Fred N. Sparks Wichita,KS 21 Miss Genevieve Drake Wichi ta.KS 19 3 Oct 3 Oct 1889*
D622 Constantine B. ApplingFurley,KS 25 Miss Belle Corbly Furley,KS 19 3 Oct 6 Oct 1889*
D623 George N. Collier Mt. Hope.KS 25 Miss Maggie M. Lauchland Mt,; Hope.KS 19 3 Oct 15 Oct 1889*
D623 Charles L. Van Doren Wichita,KS 23 Jessie Alliston Wichita.KS 17 5 Oct 6 Oct 1889*
D624 Percival E. Taylor Wichita.KS 22 Ida M. Hale Wichi ta, KS 20 5 Oct 6 Oct 1889*
D624 George W. Moore Wichita,KS 27 Dora Armstrong Wichita.KS 23 7 Oct 7 Oct 1889*
D625 Henry E. Eilert Sunnydale,KS 25 Lulu E. Davison Sunnydale.KS 18 7 Oct 7 Oct 1889*
D625 Wm. Renner Haysville,KS 25 Hattie Mott Wichita ,KS 22 8 Oct 8 Oct 1889*
D626 Thomas A.J. Pratt Wichita.KS 28 Emma J. Fulton Wichita.KS 17 8 Oct 8 Oct 1889*
D626 Harry K. Stover Goddard,KS 24 Elsie E. Knofflock Goddard,KS 19 9 Oct 13 Oct 1889*
D627 George T, Walker Wichita.KS 23 Miss Lola B. Ray Wichita ,KS 19 9 Oct 10 Oct 1889*
D627 Abraham L. Cooper Wichi ta.KS 28 Miss Anna Frank Wichita.KS 19 9 Oct 9 Oct 1889*
D628 Wesley N. Packard Maize,KS 30 Ellen Wright Wichita.KS 25 10 Oct 10 Oct 1889*
D628 Oscar Nighswonger Peotone,KS 22 Mary Livingston Pe otone ,KS 20 10 Oct 10 Oct 1889*
D629 Caskey G. Leedom W i chi ta, KS 30 Florence Aspey Wichita ,KS 18 10 Oct 10 Oct 1889*
D629 Henry Massey Wichi ta.KS 27 Miss Mary McRea Wichita.KS 18 10 Oct 10 Oct 1889*
D63O Ansel A. Kelsey Goddard,KS 46 Mrs. Nettie Jones Wichita.KS 41 12 Oct 12 Oct 1889*
D63O Charles T. Champion Wichita.KS 29 Miss Artie M. Smith Wichita.KS 25 14 Oct 14 Oct 1889*
D63I Wm. Betz Wichita.KS 22 Miss Anna Scharach Wichita.KS 17 15 Oct 15 Oct 1889*

(herach)
D63I Charles Diever Wichi ta.KS 27 Miss Sallie Fritz Maize.KS 19 15 Oct 17 Oct I889*
D632 Franklin A. Fritz Maize,KS 26 Dora F. Spitler Maize.KS 18 15 Oct 24 Oct 1889*
D632 Frank Schonemann W i ch ita, KS 28 Ernstine Pramschufor(f।er) Wichita.KS 25 15 Oct 19 Oct 1889*
D633 Robert J. Martins Cheney,KS 28 Miss Mollie K. Koch Cheney,KS 19 15 Oct 19 Oct I889*



MARRIAGES IN SEDGWICK COUNTY KANSAS

MHGS 
REGISTER

 
15 

VOL. 
XXI

This concludes the marriages through Book □.

PAGE GROOM RESIDENCE AGE BRIDE RESIDENCE AGE APPLI. MARRIAGE ___

D633 George F. Whitlock Wichita,KS 2^- Miss Kate Redfield Wichita ,KS 20 16 Oct 16 Oct 1889*
063^ Daniel I, Jewell Mt. Hope,KS 25 Miss May Belle Maxwell Mt. Hope,KS 18 16 Oct 17 Oct 1889
D634 George W. James Garden Plain,KS 25 Alice E. Porter Garden Plain,KS 18 16 Oct 16 Oct 1889*
D635 Darwin G. Goodrich Cedar Rapids,IA 64- Mrs. E.A. Parce Wichita,KS 56 16 Oct 16 Oct 1889*
D635 Charles Fredericks San Francisco,CA 26 Miss Susie Beckett Cheney-, KS 19 17 Oct 17 Oct 1889*
D636 George B. Evans Wichi ta,KS 26 Caroline Goold Wichita ,KS 16 17 Oct 17 Oct 1889*
D636 Joseph F. Prinster La Junta,CO 30 Millie Knoboth(bath) Wichita,KS 19 18 Oct 19 Oct 1889*
D637 William Bornholt Wichita ,KS 32 Miss Minna Schoenemann Wichita,KS 22 18 Oct 20 Oct 1889*
D637 George W. Doyle Wichita ,KS 25 Elizabeth Wilson Wichita,KS 25 18 Oct 20 Oct 1889*
D638 Harvey Fowler Emporia,KS 59 Mrs. Maggie J. Martin Wichita,KS ^0 19 Oct 20 Oct 1889*
D638 George W. Foster Wichita,KS 30 Alice G. Ballou Wichita,KS 18 19 Oct 23 Oct 1889*
D639 Balthasar Gossi Wichi ta,KS 28 Josephine Frantz Wichita.KS 27 19 Oct 24 Oct 1889*
D639 Alfred Brown Wichita,KS 26 Rose Keltner Wichita ,KS 20 19 Oct 19 Oct 1889*
D640 Bennett B. Cushman Wichita,KS 23 Arlee M. McKnight Wichita,KS 21 21 Oct 22 Oct 1889*
D640 Simeon W. Crabill Kansas City,MO 23 Della C. Hixon Wichita ,KS 20 22 Oct 23 Oct 1889*



SEDGWICK AND SURROUNDING AREA COUNTY MAPS

Sedgwick County, Kansas, is surrounded by Harvey County on 
the north, Butler County on the east, Cowley County on the 
southeast, Sumner County on the south, and Kingman and Reno 
Counties on the west.

Following are county maps, reprinted from A. T. Andreas, 
History of the State of Kansas [Chicago: A. T. Andreas, 1883], 
showing the townships for the above counties.

SEDGWICK COUNTY

MHGS REGISTER 1 6 VOL. XXI #1



BUTLER COUNTY

MHGS REGISTER 17 VOL. XXI #1



COWLEY COUNTY

HARVEY COUNTY

MHGS REGISTER 1 8 VOL. XXI #1



KINGMAN COUNTY

RENO COUNTY

MHGS REGISTER 1 S VOL. XXI #1



SUMNER COUNTY

1 SOS Landowners Maps for Sedgwick County townships 
are offered for sale by MHGS. For other MHGS pub­
lications for sale, see page 48 and back cover of 
Register.

MHGS REGISTER 20 VOL. XXI #1



FLANAGAN-HUNT MORTUARY
RECORDS

April 16, 1912 - April 15, 1915

A
Archambeault, Corinne
Arnold, Clyde
Ashley, Henry 
Alering, John G.

INDEX I
DECEASED

14 Cropper, Harold 38
66 Chacon, Angelita 49

121 Champ, Edward A. 24
164 Cunningham, Mrs. Hannora 56

Agnew, Mary E. 180 Conrin, John J. (James J.) 56
Andreas,William R. 
Ashinger, Anna

■^Appleton, James 
^Austin, Sister 
tfAllen, Mary Elizabeth

B
Burnett, Steven 
Brogan Infant 
Brown, Cecil Arthur 
Byerly, Joseph C. 
Bowman Infant 
Bryden, Mrs. Lydia A. 
Boninger (Berninger),Father 

Francis J.
Booth, Elizabeth 
Bennet, Handy 
Braitsch, John 
Brown, Susie 
Beyer, Anna M. 
Brinkman, John Henry 
Brentzinghoffer, Chas.
Barnes, Eli F.
Burtz, Mary 
Brainard, Otis Carl 
Bish, Mary S.
Brinklow, Alfred 
Berndsen, Joseph 
Bourne, Elizabeth E. 
Brunner, William H. 
Bartlett, Wm. I.

-»Broderick, James 
^Brown, B. B.

C
Cain, Joshua 
Carey, Ann E.

MHGS REGISTER

192 
215 
261 
285 
294

8
24
37
44
57
69
64
90 

97(99)
101 
133
135 
148
147 
154166 
191
195 
202 
204 
207 
236 
251 
275 
292

17
34

21

Clupni, Peter 61
Coss, Fred A. 71
Colgan, Mrs. Anna 81
Crane, Mary E. 106
Cody, Alice Pearl 112
Curran, Thomas 129
Calkins, Walter I. 170
Clinesmith, Chas. K. 171
Clark, John R. 190
Colman, Eva Marie 199
Corona, Sister 208
Craig, Ollie 238
Conly, Mary Louise 253
Curry, William 279
Curry, Mary 298

•mCox, Infant of T. A. 146
*Claughton, Louis 225
^Campbell, Mrs. Jane 265
«Cotter, Sister Mary

DeChantal 287
■s-Courin, Mrs. Anna 299
(Conrin?) 

D
Dougherty, Louis P. 2
Deifenbach(Diefenbuch),

Joseph 23
DeMotte, Mrs. Gertrude 68
Degnan, Anthony J. 73
Derrick, Mrs. Jessie 77
Davis, Arvil 87
Driscoll, Mrs. Helen 105
Delay, Russell G. 125
Ditgen, Nicholas 156
Dilley, Thomas I. 158
Douthett, J. H. 182
Davis, Willis F, 185
Delay, Fredie E. 219
Diel (Deal), Nettie 239

VOL. XXI #1



Drouhard, Joseph 243 H
^Dougherty, John 21^9
#Davis, Dale Van 271+
■^Dustin, John 281p
^Dearsmith, Alfred William 288

E
Engelbrecht, Joseph 4
Eaton, John 16
Edmondson, F. M. 20
Eaton, Cecil Elliot 128
Engstrom, Pere Albert 211
#Eveleigh, Myrtle 2^0

F
Fain Infant 28
Flint, Almon 31
Flanagan, Mrs. Johanna 74
Frederick, J. W. (John William) 

78
Francis, Sister Jane 83
Floras, Liopolda 91
Foley, Mrs. Margaret 153
Fletcher, Mrs. Mable 184
Francis, James Lee 214
Furey, Etta L. 218
Farmer, Ora 240
Fletcher, Leland 287 (286)
*Fann, Roy R. 254
*Farber/Forber, John 266
*Flanagan, Patrick W. 278

G

Howard, Josephine E. 
Hadley, Wilbur E.
Hilger, Theo. P. 
Hodge, Thomas S. 
Hedrick, Ruth 
Hagan, Edward Patrick 
Hunter, Bryan 
Hill, Thomas 
Hart, Joe 
Holland, Christmas 
Heath, William 
Hudson, Mayme 
Hunt, James
Hieklin (Hicklin), James 
Hanna, Margaret A.
Horton, America 
*Hasemeyer, Mr. Henry 
*Hall, Infant of Helen 
*Hoppe, Richard Emmet 
*Hays, Mrs. Carrie 
*Hess, William Anthony 
«Henry, William H.

J
Jansen, Matthew 
Jefferson, William 
Jansen, Infant of A. J. 
Jaques, Mrs. Mary A.
Jordon, G. M. 
Johnson, Helen .

K

35 
45 
63 
88

110 
115 
142 
155 
165 
173 
205 
232 
246 
280 
281 
290 
229 
270 
277 
291 
297
300

82
86 

120 
159 
169 
224

Gilligan, Edward 
Graham, Willa Cleo 
Green, Robert V. (Vincent) 
Garrity, Mary Louise 
Gleason, Micheal 
Gibson, Pauline E, 
Geiger, Pius 
Gould, Edgar W.
Gessler, Mrs. Anna C. 
Groff, Mrs. Nancy Pearl 
Groff, Henry 
Gray, John 
Gunzelman, Anthony 
Guenther, Charles 
Garvey, Mrs. R. A.
Gale, Jaunita Deckard 
Guthrie, Susie E.

1 
6

21 
42
55 
64
67 
75
96 

136 
140 
160 
222 
223 
234
247 
255

Kinsey, F. L. 25
Kauanaugh, Ambrose 27
King, Bessie 4°
Kinney (Kenney), R. M. 89
Kraft, John 100
Knightley, William 116
Knebler, Infant of John J. 210

*Kent, Mrs. Emma 257
L

Lynch, Thos. H. 80
Lee, Anna May 85
Leinhard, Sister Annunciata

104
Lane, Jerry 127
Lewis, Irvin 141

MHGS REGISTER 22 VOL. XXI #1



Lewis, Clement A.
Lyon, Ida Elizabeth
Lane, Marinda 21121
Lawless, Sister Leona
*Lane, Frank
*Lanterio, A. F.

143
194 
(212)
263
282

Patten, Eli David 
Paris, George 
Peppercorn, Emma A. 
Perry, Francis Marion 
Parks, Norris Leon 
Powers, W. E.

43
50
98

197
237
276

M
Martin, Mrs. Maggie 7

R
Rains, Wanda 33

Munoz, Mrs. Dorothy 10 Robinson, Bessie 51
Moore Infant 12 Reif, Mrs. Anna 103
Metzger, Walter 36 Rutz, Albert 113
Millis, Clarence J. Russell, Micheal 119
Mahaney, Adelbert T. 48 Ray, Sousanna 166
Metes (Metas), Pedro 52 Rixse, Mrs. Sarah 177
Nolan, P. W. VOID 72 Root, Elisha 181
McCracken, Anna L.
Masse, Infant of Gilbert

76
131

Rogers, Infant of R. L. 
(E. L. ) 188

Martin, James C. 132 Riggins, William M. 193
McGarry, Thomas 149 Rose, Nancy Jane 206
McGee, A. M. 161 Roberts, Infant of J. W. 233
McQuiston, W. E. 174 Robertson, Sallie 248
Mack, Mary E. 175 «Ross, Hazel E. 272
Mark, Barnard 196 ^Rosenberger, Annie 296
Miller, Marie 
McClure, Eliza 
Morris, Wesley Q. 
McCune, Robert

198
203
259
262

S
Stice, Silvia 9

Moore, John R. 283 Sexton, Barbara V. 13
*Moriarty, Mr. Frank J. 227 Stoll, Infant of J. H. 18
^McCarty, Jeremiah 264 Stockert, Geo. B. 22
*Motts, Tony 268 Springer, Catherine 39
*Manlove, Harry L. 271 Swift, Wm. 47
*Miller, Nella M. 289 Smith, Agnes 59

N
Nelson Infant 5

Steel (Steele), Geo. T. 
Smith, Geo. Henry 
Sloan, Infant of J. T. 
Snyder, Mrs. Anna

60
79
94
95

Norman, Mrs. Sigrid 62 Simmons, Infant of William
Nolan, P. W. (Patrick)

0
Ochea, Infant of Elmer

72

46

Sunday, Homer 
Smith, Lois Sybl 
Schott, Phillip 
Santiago, Mrs. Maura

102
107
108
111
114

Oliver, Stephen H. 137 Springer, Peter 124
OBrein, Zella 235 Struble, Wm. 138

P
Prowse, Infant 15

Sheppard, Infant of H. W.
Seileff, Charles
Steward, James
Sheldon, Harry

145
150
151

MHGS REGISTER 23 VOL. XXI #1



Stockwell, Infant of Lester
Stout, Jackson
Smith, Marie
Schmitz, Bernard
Stewart, Malinda
Smith, John
Salmon, Delia Emma
Smith, Frank
Slyter, Infant of O.T. (O.F.

•>Stow, Mrs. Lenna K.
*Stout, Sarah M.
*Struble, Vomica
^Seaton, J.D.

152 
162
167 
172
176
200 
220
230 
)231
226 
228
241 
267

Walsh, Micheal 
White, Isabelle R.
Weiss, Micheal
Wolf, Merle
Walker, Andrew
Wallace, James
Wiley, Infant of Fred
Walker, Maude
Welmon, Mr. I. S.
Wilkinson, Frank M.
Werner, Emil

Y

209 
213
216 
217
242 
252 
244 
256 
260 
269 
273

T
Tirrell, James C.
Thorn, Mrs. Rosa 
Turner, Mrs. Laura 
Taggart, Robt. M. 
Thompson, Infant of J.B. 
Teklenborg, George 
Teagle, Mrs. Clara 
Taylor, David
Tangney, Mrs. (Mary A.)

•s-Tucker, M. Ann

3 
11 
70 
92

139 
163 
186
187 
295 
293

Young, Ella M.
Young, Fannie
Yates, John

BY
BEVERLY MALONE

134
221
256

U
Unknown Infant 
Unknown Infant 
Unknown Infant

29
123
126

V
Valez Infant(Valdez, Francis
Valez, Franciso (Valde.z, 

Francisco)
Van Matra, Mrs. Lillie E.
Voigt, Mrs. Adeline

W

) 26
32

118
157

Send sase and MHGS volunteer 
help will copy a death record 
from the above index. Cost 
to the Society is ten cents 
per page.

Welmon, Mary M.
Willis, Frank 
Waller, Elmer E. 
Watts, Mrs. Clara 
Ward, Mrs. Sousanna 
Wavada, Mercival (Merceil) 
Williams, Miss Ethel 
Walker, William Henry 
Welsh, Ellen 
Wilt, A. J.
White, Mrs. Stella 
Willis, Albert P.
Way, Ada 
Wood, John H.

MHGS REGISTER

19
30
53
65
93

109
117
122
130
176
179
183
189
201

24 VOL. XXI #1



CALCULATING A BIRTHDATE FROM 
TOMBSTONE INFORMATION

This arithmetic exercise is little understood by most family historians. It is reproduced here from 
Marshall County Roots & Branches for October, 1985.

The following is offered as a simple method of calculating the date of a person’s birth 
using the date of death and the age at death. This doesn’t sound like a difficult task and 
it isn’t if you keep a few rules of thumb in mind. It is just a matter of subtraction once the 
numbers are placed so that those with the greatest value are at the left. Suppose a child 
died at the age of 1 year, 3 months, and 11 days; date of death is recorded as July 26, 
1871. Your numbers would be arranged as follows:

★ ★★★★★★★

(year, month, and date of death) 1871 7 26
(age) -___ 1 3 11

(birthdate: April 15, 1870) 1870 4 15

Whenever it isn’t a matter of simple arithmetic with the lower number smaller than 
the one it is being subtracted from, you must borrow from the number to the left. 
However, you must remember to change the month you are borrowing into days and 
the year you must borrow into months (12). The number of days would depend on the 
number of days in the month preceeding (30,31,28, or even 29 in the event of a leap­
year February). If the child in the example above had died at age 1 year, 3 months, and 
29 days, the calculations would appear as follows:

6 56
(30 days of June were borrowed) 1871 X XS5

-1 3 29
(birthdate: March 27, 1870) 1870 3 27

★ ★★★★★★★
(This may not seem correct but look at it this way, if you did not begin numberingjuly 

at “1” again July 26th would be June 56.) Suppose this child died at the age of 1 year, 9 
months, & 11 days. The example would now appear as follows:

1870 19
(12 months are borrowed from 1871) XXXX X XJS

-1 9 II
(birthdate: October 15, 1869 1869 10 15

★ ★★★★★★★
Just for fun, let’s try a more complex example. Suppose the person who died was 75 

years, 6 months, and 21 days old when he died on the 1st of March in 1912.
1911 14

(12 months were borrowed from 1912) Z 30
(29 days were borrowed from leap-year Feb.) XXXX % X

- 15 6 21
(birthdate: August 9, 1836) 1836 8 9

★ ★★★★★★★
Your calculations may not agree to the day with known birthdates because we have no 

way of being certain whether the person doing the original calculating used this method 
or one that assumed all months to contain 30 days. If the latter was the custom, your 
figures would be 1 (or 2) days off.
fFrom GENEALOGY: pub of Family Hist Sec, IN Hist Soc 1986}

MHGS REGISTER 25 VOL. XXI #1



DEATH NOTICES FROM KANSAS TERRITORIAL NEWSPAPERS,

1854-1861

Compiled by Alberta Pantie

The Following death notices are reprinted, with permission, 
From the KANSAS HISTORICAL QUARTERLY, Vol. 18, 1350. The re­
mainder will be printed in Following issues oF the REGISTER. 
"Marriage Notices From Kansas Territorial Newspapers, 1854-1861," 
a companion article, appeared in Vol. 13 oF the REGISTER.

THE following list of deaths was compiled from the files of terri­
torial newspapers belonging to the Kansas State Historical

Society. The year in which the newspaper was published is given 
only when it differs from the year in which the death occurred. In 
cases where the same notice appeared in two or more newspapers, 
the entry from the local newspaper -was used if it gave complete in­
formation.

Inasmuch as the file of some newspapers is only a scattering of 
issues, and as many deaths were never recorded in any newspaper, 
this list is not complete. There are, of course, many other sources 
for ascertaining the death dates of persons who lived in Kansas 
territory. Among them are the mortality schedules from the United 
States census for I860, cemetery inscriptions, church and family 
records, and printed histories.

II. The Death Notices, A-L
Abbott, Joshua, late of Dexter, Me., aged 58 yrs., d. Topeka, June 5, 1855, of

dysentery. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, June 9.)
Abbott, Nellie Maria, dau. of James B. & Elizabeth A., aged 5 yrs., d. Coal

Creek, Aug. 20, 1S5S. (Lawrence, Republican, Sept. 2.)
Adams, Amos G., d. Jan. 31 or Feb. 1, 1856. (Topeka, Kansas Freeman, Feb.

2; “Records of Burials in Topeka Cemetery, 1859-1880.”)
Adams, Henry C., son of W. H. & Harriett Ann, aged 4 mos., d. Platte county,

Mo., April 5, 1858. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, April 17.)
Adams, John Isaac Ira, formerly of Holyoke, Mass., aged 31 yrs., d. Oct. 17,

1857, of consumption. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 22.)
Alexander, Freddy, son of D. M. & C. B., aged 10 mos., 27 days, d. Willow

Springs, Dec. 30, 1SG0. (Lawrence, Republican, Jan. 3, 1861.)
Allen, Katie Janett, only child of Lyman & Ann Janett, aged 10 mos., 16 

days. d. Aug. 1, 1S58, of cholera infantum. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, 
Aug. 7.)

Allen, Samuel Reynolds, aged 68 yrs., 5 mos., d. Ohio City, Franklin county,
Nov. 27, 1859. (Lawrence. Republican, Dec. 8.)

Allen, William M., of Tecumseh, aged 22 yrs., drowned in Kaw, June 12 or
14, I860. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, June 16; Kansas Historical Collections, 
v. 17, p. 814.)
Aleesta Pantle is a member of the Library staff of the Kansas State Historical Society.

MHGS REGISTER 26 VOL. XXI #1



Death Notices from Kansas Newspapers 303

Almond, Judge William B., formerly of Platte county, Mo., aged 52 yrs., d. 
at Renich House, Mar. 4, 1860, of apoplexy. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly 
Herald, Mar. 10.)

Anderson, Mrs.------ , struck by lightning near crossing of Santa Fe road at 
Bluff creek, June 28, I860. (Council Grove, Kansas Press, July 2.)

Anderson, E. H., druggist, aged 28 yrs., d. at Ft. Kearny on way to Denver 
to open branch store, Aug. 19, 1S59, of typhoid. (Leavenworth. Daily Times, 
Aug. 29.)

Andrew. Mahala, Shawnee Indian girl, aged about 16 yrs., d. at Friends Mis­
sion, June IS, 1855, of cholera. (Lawrence, Kansas Free Slate, July 9.)

Arms, Leonard, U. S. marshal, killed by John Ritchie, April 20, I860. (Topeka, 
Kansas Stale Record, April 21.)

Armstrong. Sarah Jane, formerly of Rushford, N. Y., aged 30 yrs., d. Dec. 3, 
1856, of typhoid. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Dec. 8.)

Arny, Samuel C., son of W. F. M. & Selina B., aged 21 yrs., d. at Hyatt, 
Anderson county, Sept. 21, I860, of typhoid. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 4.)

Ashley, Dr. M. B„ formerly of Meadville, Crawford county, Pa., aged 25 yrs., 
d. Oct. 19, 1856. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Oct. 22.)

Askren, Olive, only dau. of 0. H. P„ aged 5 yrs., d. Feb. 5, 1S5S. (Leaven­
worth. Kansas Weekly Herald, Feb. 6.)

Atkinson, Willie, son of R. L. it F. P., aged 10 mos., 6 days, d. Feb. 27. 1S60, 
of dropsy. (Atchison, Freedom’s Champion. Mar. 3.)

Backus, B., drowned in Kansas river, Aug. 6, 1S59. (Lawrence, Herald oj Free­
dom, Aug. 13.)

Bacon, Anna Lydia, dau. of F. C. <t M. J., aged 1 yr., 3 days, d. at Moneka, 
Oct. 10. 1859. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 20.)

Bacon, Lizzie Augusta, dau. of F. C. it M. J., aged 3 yrs., 11 mos., 10 days, 
d. at Moneka, July 31, I860. (Lawrence, Republican, Aug. 9.)

Bailey, Charles Henry, son of John it Rebecca, aged 17 mos., 11 days, d.
Aug. 5, I860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Aug. 6.)

Bainter, Mrs. Elizabeth, wife of Ephraim, aged 27 yrs., d. at Dayton, Sept.
27, 1855. (Lawrence, Kansas Free Stale, Oct. 22.)

Bainter, Loson, son of Ephraim, aged 15 mos., d. Oct. 5, 1855. (Lawrence,
Kansas Free Slate, Oct. 22.)

Baker, D. W. C., of Stanton, killed by storm, June 8, 1860. (Leavenworth, 
Daily Times, June 15.)

Baker, Morrell, son of D. W. C., of Stanton, killed by storm, June 8, 1860. 
(Leavenworth, Daily Times, June 15.)

Baker, Mrs. Sarah E., wife of H. W,, formerly of Bingham, Me.. aged 25 yrs.,
6 mos., d. Mar. 8, 1859. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Mar. 12 )

Baldwin, B. A., formcrlj' of Troy, N. Y., aged about 32 yrs., d. Mar. 31. 1855, 
of typhoid. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, April 7.)

Baldwin, Milton, formerly of Berea, Ohio. d. nt Grasshopper Falls. Sept. 1, 
1858, of congestion of the bowels. (Leavenworth, Times, Oct. 4.)

Ballou, Dr. Jonathan, of La Porte county, Ind., formerly of Vermont, aged
28 yrs., d. May 13, 1855, of cholera. (Lawrence, Kansas Tribune, May 23.)

Barbee, William, member of the territorial council, killed by accident some 
weeks before, at Fort Scott. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Jan. 10, 
1857.)

MHGS REGISTER ZZ V0L* XXI #1



304 Kansas Historical Quarterly

Barber, Thomas W., of near Bloomington, formerly of Ohio, aged 42 yrs., 
murdered by a Proslavery man, Dec. 6, 1855, left a wife. (Lawrence, Herald 
oj Freedom, Dec. 15.)

Barclay, Mrs. Mary J., widow of Joseph, aged 38 yrs., 11 days. d. at home 
of brother, Dr. J. E. Bennett, May 29, 1859. of hydrothorax, complicated 
with pulmonary consumption. (Wyandotte, Western Aryus, June 4.)

Barcvs, G. W., formerly of Delaware, Ohio, killed by accidental discharge of 
revolver, May 9, 1SG0. (Council Grove, Kansas Press, May 14.)

Barnard, Miss S. A., d. at residence of M. K. Smith, Oct. 15, 1S5S. of con­
gestive chills. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Nov. S.)

Barrett, Helen Ophelia, wife of Dr. P. G.. aged 21 yrs., d. on West Walnut. 
Butler county, Sept. 23. 1SG0, of consumption. (Emporia, Kansas News, 
Sept. 29.)

Bassett, Anna Gertrude, dau. of Owen A. & Josephine E., aged 1 yr., 4 mos., 
d. Jan. 10. 18G0. (Lawrence, Republican, Jan. 12.)

Basye, Mrs. Frances W ., relict of Maj. Alfred, d. at Jefferson City, Mo., 
Dec. 12, 1S5S. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Jan. S. 1S59.)

Bates. Moses D.. aged 66 yrs., d. Aug. IS, 1857. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly 
Herald, Sept. 5.)

Bates, Thomas, Jr.., aged 52 yrs., d. May 8. I860. (Lawrence. Republican, 
May 10.)

Baty. Henry, son of Mrs. Baty, aged 12 yrs, d. Oct. 31, 1S59, of convulsive 
chills. (Fort Scott, Democrat, Nov. 3.)

Bay, Amy. wife of Hugh, aged 34 yrs., d. in Shannon township. Oct. 28, 1859, of 
congestion of lungs. (Atchison, Freedom’s Champion, Nov. 5.)

Beach. Asahel, born Wallingford, Conn.. 1806, one of proprietors of Beach’s 
ranch (present Rice county) on Santa Fe road, aged 54 yrs., d. Feb. 17, 1860. 
(Council Grove, Kansas Press, Feb. 20.)

Beck,------ , child of John, a German of Manhattan, accidentally burned to 
death. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Mar. 12, 1859.)

Beck, John, of Osage City, killed by James Yearsley. (Leavenworth, Daily 
Times, Sept. 29, 1860.)

Becker, Henrietta, dau. of Rheinhart & Catherine, aged 9 mos., 24 days, d. 
June 25, 1S60. (Lawrence, Republican, June 28.)

Becker, Henry, son of Rheinhart & Catherine, aged 9 mos., 19 days, d. June 21, 
1S60. (Lawrence, Republican, June 28.)

Beddoes, Mrs. Sarah, wife of Thomas, aged 36 yrs., d. on North fork of Potta­
watomie. Sept. 14, 1857. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 22.)

Beddoes. William E.. son of Thomas A Sarah, aged IS mos., d. Oct. 4. 1857. 
(Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 22.)

Belt. Thompson W., husband of Maria, d. at Weston, Mo., Jan. 23, 1855.
(Atchison, Squatter Sovereign, Feb. 20.)

Benham. Jane Elizabeth, wife of Samuel, dau. of Rev. P. A Asenath Shepherd, 
aged 2S yrs., d. May 14, 1856. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, June 16.)

Bernard, Edward F., formerly of Washington City, D. C., d. June 10, 1855, of 
congestion of the brain. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, June 15.)

Best, Ida, dau. of J. C. A Annette, aged 4 yrs., 11 mos., 20 days, d. Sept. 10, 
1859. (Emporia, Kansas News, Sept. 17.)

Bigger, James, of Mound City, accidentally killed, Dec., 1860. (Topeka, Kan­
sas State Record, Dec. 8.)

MHGS REGISTER 28 VOL.



Death Notices from Kansas Newspapers 305

Bishop, A. F, killed near 110-Mile creek, in Osage county, Dec. 27, 1S59. (To­
peka, Kansas Stale Record, Jan. 7, 1860.)

Bishop, Henry T. E, son of Jonathan & Levina, aged 2 yrs., d. in Lee county, 
Va, June 24, 1S57. (Lecompton, Kansas National Democrat, Oct. S.)

Bluejacket, Henry, Shawnee Indian chief, d. at lower crossing of the \\ aka- 
rusa, May 3, 1S55. (Lawrence. Herald of Freedom, May 20.)

Blush. Fred, son of Daniel V, aged 6 yrs., d. Dec. 21. 1SC0. (Topeka. Kansas 
Tribune, Dec. 22.)

Bond, Mr.------ , of Lecompton, killed by lightning, July 23, 1S60. (Leaven­
worth, Daily Times, Aug, 6.)

Boucher. Samuel Levi, son of Jacob & Ann, aged 1 yr., 2 mos., 11 days, d. Sept. 
10. I860. (Oskaloosa, Independent, Sept. 19.)

Bourne, Edward, Jr., aged 18 yrs., 7 mos., d. at father’s residence near Kicka- 
poo, Jan. 14, 1860. (Lecompton, Kansas National Democrat, Feb. 2.)

Bouser, George, formerly of eastern Tennessee, aged 62 yrs., d. in Atchison, 
May 15, 1860. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, June 9.)

Boutwell, Mrs. Carrie, wife of Daniel W, native of Scotia, N. Y, aged 27 yrs., 
d. Aug. 14 or 15, 1859. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Aug. 18; "Records of 
Burials in Topeka Cemetery, 1859-1880.’’)

Bowlus, William, formerly of St. Charles, Flo., d. while held with other Free- 
State men in Lecompton prison, Oct. 19, 1856. (Lawrence, Herald of Free­
dom, Nov. 15.)

Bradbury, Samuel, aged 53 yrs., d. April 1, 1858. (Prairie City. Freemens 
Champion, April 8.)

Bragg, Dr. John M, aged 31 yrs., accidentally shot while hunting near Kicka- 
poo, Oct. 21, 1857. (zitchison, Squatter Sovereign, Oct. 31.)

Bray, Mary Ellen, dau. of D. D. & Ellen, formerly of Pen Yan, N. Y, aged 
4 yrs., 7 mos., 11 days, d. at Tecumseh, Jan. 23, 1861. (Topeka, Kansas 
Tribune, Jan. 26.)

Brewster, Moses C., of Lawrence, d. while on a visit to Susquehanna county, 
Pa., April 8, 1859. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, June 18.)

Briggs, Philip, formerly of Clarendon, Rutland county, Vt, aged 57 yrs., d. 
Dec. 2, 1S57. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Dec. 5.)

Brooke, Sarah Melissa, dau. of James and Mary, aged 4 yrs., 9 mos., S days, 
d. in Kaw Bottom, Jefferson county, Oct. 12, 1857. (Lecompton, National 
Democrat, Oct. 22.)

Brooks, Daniel H., formerly of York, Me., aged 33 yrs., d. Mar. 16, 1855, of 
consumption. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, Mar. 24.)

Brooks, II. R, formerly of Leavenworth, drowned in Ohio river, near Cin­
cinnati, May 4, 1860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, May 12.)

Broome, Charlotte, dau. of William, aged 17 yrs, d. April 3, 1S55. (Leaven­
worth, Kansas Weekly Herald, April 6.)

Brown, Mrs. Abigail H, wife of David, aged 63 yrs, d. in Willow Springs 
township, Douglas county, Oct. 8, 1859, of erysipelas. (Lawrence, Herald 
of Freedom, Oct. 15.)

Brown, Alonzo Oscar, only child of Alonzo J. i Clara M, aged 10 days, d. 
near Prairie City, Sept. 27, 1858. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 7.)

Brown, Amanda, wife of Abraham, aged 50 yrs, 7 mos, 5 days, d. July 1, 
1860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, July 2.)

MHGS REGISTER 29 VOL. XXI #1



306 Kansas Historical Quarterly

Brown, Anna D, dau. of James M. & Mary C, aged 1 yr., 10 mos., d. Aug. 
23, 1857. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Aug. 29.)

Brown, Anne, dau. of Robert A. & Hannah J., aged 2 yrs., 7 mos., 3 days, d. 
Aug. 27, 1860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Aug. 28.)

Brown, Reese P., b. July 3. 1S25, son of Moses, of Logan county. Ohio, mur­
dered by Proslnvcry men at Easton, Jan. IS, 1856, left wife and infant 
daughter. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, Jan. 19, Mar. 22.)

Broxson, William Wesley, son of .William <t Rebecca, aged 7 mos.. 7 days, 
d. Sept. 22, 1859. (Emporia, Kansas News, Sept. 24.)

Brunt, Aken, Osage Indian, employee of American Fur Company, aged 59 
yrs., d. at his lodge on Big creek, Osage Nation, April 30, 1S60. (Fort Scott, 
Democrat, May 12.)

Bryan, Annie, dau. of Robert A. & H. J., aged 2 yrs., 7 mos., 3 days, d. Aug. 
27, 1S60. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Sept. 2.)

Buitum. Julia Augusta, dau. of David N. it Maria, aged G yrs.. 21 day.-, d. 
Nov. 15. 1857, of bilious fever. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Nov. 2.S.)

Bufium. Col. Samuel, father of David N, of Topeka, aged 73 yrs.. 3 mos., 
d. at Orono. Me.. Aug.. 16, 1859. (Topeka. Kansas State Record. (Jet. 1.)

Bullen, Eddie A., son of J. A. it Anna M, aged 17 mos., d. July 3, 1859. 
(Leavenworth, Daily Times, July 4.)

Bullen, Helen G, only child of J. H. it Alma M, aged 10 mos., 6 days, d. 
July 2. I860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, July 3.)

Bullock, \\ illlxm P, aged 22 yrs., 2 mos., d. at residence of father near 
hurt Scott, Jul}’ 24, I860. (Lawrence, Republican, Aug. 2.)

BuNKiJt, James XX ., aged 15 yrs., d. on road between Topeka and Leavenworth, 
Sept. 15 or 16, 1S59. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Sept. 17; ‘‘Records of 
Burials in Topeka Cemetery, 1859-1SS0.”)

Bunner. Emma M„ aged 1 yr, 13 days, d. Sept. 9, 1859. (White Cloud, Kan­
sas Chief, Sept. 15.)

Burdett, Willlam M, son of Samuel F, aged 19 yrs, 7 mos, d. Jan. 4, 1SG1, 
of consumption. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Jan. 5.)

Burditt, Willie Clarence, son of Abidan K. it Jane G, aged 1 yr, 27 days, 
d. July 5, 1S55. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, July 7.)

Burgess, Alexander, born Portland, Jefferson county, Wis, aged 17 yrs, 2 
mos, d. June 27, 1S59, of congestion of the lungs. (Leavenworth, Daily 
Times, June 29.)

Burleigh, Ellen Frances dau. of James M. it Harriet, aged 11 yrs, 2 mos, <1. 
Feb. 2. 1S55. of inflammation of the larynx. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, 
Feb. 10.)

Burnett, John, merchant, aged 30 yrs, d. at Oregon, Mo, July 1, 1S57. (XX Lite 
Cloud, Kansas Chief, July 2.)

Burrell, Jeremiah Murray, judge of U. S. district court. Kansas u rritury, d. 
in Pennsylvania, Oct. 21, 1S56. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Nov. 
15.)

Burton, Henrietta, wife of J. W, d. at Troy, May 10, 1860. (Elwood, b rec 
Press, May 19.)

Bushnell, Harmon, aged 27 yrs, d. at Manhattan, Nov. 9, 1856. (Lawrence, 
Herald of Freedom, Nov. 29.)

MHGS REGISTER 30 VOL. XXI #1



Death Notices from Kansas Newspapers 307

Butts, Elsie, dau. of W. C., aged 2 yrs., d. Dec. 13, 1860. (Grasshopper Falls, 
Gazette, Dec. 15.)

Butts, Walter, formerly of Dutchess county, N. Y., aged 38 yrs., d. Jan. 3, 
1859. (Grasshopper Falls, Jefferson Crescent, Jan. 8.)

Buxton, J. W_. aged 30 yrs., d. May 23, I860. (Fort Scott. Democrat, May 26.)
Bywaters, William C., killed at sawmill of Messrs. Bruner & Kuns, Americus, 

Dec. 19, 1859. (Emporia, Kansas News, Doc. 24.)
Cain, Mrs. Martha, born in South Carolina, Dec. 3, 1777, widow of Abijah, 

aged 82 yrs., 7 mos., 26 days, d. at residence of G. A. McGlothcn, Aug. 4, 
I860. (Oskaloosa, Independent, Aug. 8.

Calhoun. John, native of Massachusetts, former surveyor-general of Kansas 
territory, aged about 53 yrs., d. at St. Joseph, Mo., Oct. 13, 1859. (Lawrence, 
Herald oj Freedom, Oct. 22.)

Calvert, Mary H., wife of J. M., d. in Salt Creek valley. Leavenworth county, 
Feb. 11, I860. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Mar. 10.)

Cameron. A. D.. formerly of Monroe county, N. Y., aged about 40 yrs., d. 
Mar. 17, 1S59. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Mar. 26.)

Campbell. A. R.. of the firm of Tourvill & Campbell, St. Louis, aged 43 yrs., d. 
at Planter's Hotel. April 11, 1857, of softening of the brain. (Leavenworth, 
Kansas Weekly Herald, April 18.)

Campbell. Charles, aged 75 yrs., d. Oct. 4, 1S58. (Lawrence, Republican, 
Oct. 7.)

Campbell, Cornelius, late of Bellefonte, Pa., aged 56 yrs., d. April 27, 1S55. 
(Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, April 28.)

Campbell, Joseph Ewing, son of Adam E. & Mcnna, aged 1 yr., 6 mos., d. May 
2, 1S60, of croup. (Elwood. Free Press, May 5.)

Cantrell. Jacob, of Jackson, killed by Proslavery men shortly after the Battle 
of Black Jack. June 6. 1857. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Oct. 21.)

Caples, Muiy Watts, dau. of William G. it Elizabeth, aged 1 mo., d. at Fayette, 
Mo., March 2, 1S5S. (Leavenworth. Kansas Weekly Herald, Mar. 27.)

Carey, Elizabeth, wife of J. A., aged 30 yrs., d. in Hunter county, Aug. 1. 1SG0, 
of erysipelas. (Emporia, Kansas News, Aug. 11.)

Carey, Robert, of Washington creek, murdered, May 2, 1857. (Lecompton, 
Union, May 9.)

Cariel, Henry, formerly of Illinois, aged 29 yrs., d. July 24, 1858, of bilious 
fever. (Emporia, Kansas News, July 31.)

Cablin', Pall, d.--------. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, June 16, 1860.)
Carney. Leroy S., Jr., native of Ohio, member of firm of Thos. Carney Co., 

aged 34 yrs., 6 mos.. 11 days, d. Nov. 19, I860, of congestion of brain. (Leav­
enworth, Daily Times, Nov. 20.)

Cashin, Thomas, an Irishman, killed in altercation with Frederick Brown, 
one of the proprietors of the Lone Star flouring mill, Oct. 8, 1S60. (Leaven­
worth, Daily Times, Oct. 9.)

Chafee, Hiram, killed in brawl at Atchison, July 14, 1860. (Leavenworth, 
Daily Times, July 21.)

Chafer, Jacob, formerly of Illinois, aged 38 yrs., d. Sept. 18, 1858. (Emporia, 
Kansas News, Sept. 25.)

Chase, Eliza, dau. of Capt. Joseph & Nancy, formerly of Newburyport, Mass., 
d. May 14, 1856. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, June 16.)

MHGS REGISTER 31 VOL. XXI #1



308 Kansas Histueical Quarterly

Chase, Jacob E., formerly of Concord. N. H., d. at El Dorado, Sept. IS, 1859, 
of inflammation of the brain. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 20.)

Chase, Willie, son of R. D. & A. R., aged 2 yrs., 3 mos., 14 days, d. near Hyatt, 
May 21, 1S57, (Lawrence. Herald oj Freedom. July 11.)

Childs. Mbs. Eliza C., wife of T. W.. need 32 yrs., d. in Millbun'. Mass.. June 
14, 1859. (Lawrence, Republican, July 7.)

Chouteau, Amanda, dau. of Frederic it Nancy, aged IS yrs., d. at father’s resi­
dence in Shawnee Indian Reserve, Dec. 28, 1855. (Leavenworth, Kansas 
Weekly Herald, Feb. 16, 1S56.)

Chubb, James E., formerly of Chicago. Ill., d. in Tecumseh, Dec. 19, 1S59. (Le­
compton. National Democrat, Dec. 22.)

Chl'kcii, Elder Samuel S., d. at St. Louis, Mar. 19, 1856. (Leavenworth. Kan­
sas Weekly Herald, Mar 29.)

Clark, Harriet, dau. of the late George I., chief of Wyandotte Indians, d. Feb. 
6. 1858. (Quindaro, Chindowan, Feb. 6.)

Clark, Dr. Hiram, formerly of Massachusetts, lately of Jackson, Ga., aged 
about 40 yrs., d. May 29, 1S55, of chronic diarrhea. (Lawrence, Herald oj 
Freedom, June 2.)

Clark, Lucy', wife of Powers, aged 24 yrs., d. on Big creek, Feb. 10, I860. 
(Burlington, Neosho Valley Register, Feb. 14.)

Clark, Lyman Francis, son of J. F. Francis M., aged 16 mos., d. Sept. 20, 
1S60. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 18.)

Clark, Malcolm, killed by Cole McCrea, at Leavenworth, April 30, 1855. 
(Lawrence, Kansas Free State, May 2S.)

Clark, Mary Ellen, dau. of B. T. & Ellen, aged 20 mos., 5 days, d. in Pike 
township, July 2S, 1860. (Emporia, Kansas News, Aug. 4.)

Clark, Nancy Jane, wife of Henry, of Oregon, Mo., aged 22 yrs., d. Feb. 15, 
1S58, of apoplexy. (White Cloud, Kansas Chief, Feb. 18.)

Clark, Schuyler Colfax, son of Edward & Clara E., aged 9 mos., 22 days, d. 
Nov. 4. 1858. (Lawrence, Republican, Nov. 11.)

Clarke, Henry, brother of D. C., teacher of Burlington school, aged 25 yrs., 
d. near Arrapahoe, western Kansas (noAv Colorado), Dec. 13, 1859. (Bur­
lington, Neosho Valley Register, Feb. 14, 1860.)

Cleary, Michael, d. Feb. 4, 1859. (Grasshopper Falls, Jefferson Crescent, Feb. 
5.)

Clea-eland, Loring Grant, of Dubuque, Iowa, settled in Kansas in 1854, d. 1860, 
of consumption. (Topeka, Kansas Slate Record, Oct. 27.)

Cobb, Freeman, native of Natick, Mass., aged 23 yrs., d. July 31, 1860, of fever.
(Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Aug. 4.)

Cockerill, Joseph C., d. at residence of mother in Platte county, Mo., June 3, 
1S56. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, June 7.)

Cohee, V. D., d. at Kansapolis, opposite Topeka, Oct. 13, 1857, left family. 
(Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 22.)

Cole, John R., of near Emporia, d. Oct. 27, 1857, left large family. (LaAvrence, 
Republican, Nov. 5.)

Coleman, Frank C., son of E. A. & Mary J., formerly of Reading, Mass., aged 
9 yrs., 6 mos., drowned in Kansas river, June 12, 1857. (Lawrence, Republi­
can, June 18.)

Coleman, John, murdered by a band of eight robbers, Dec. 13, 1859. (Leaven­
worth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Dec. 31.)

MHGS REGISTER 32 VOL. XXI #1



Death Notices from Kansas Newspapers 309

Coleman, Samuel Cabbot, son of E. A. & Mary J., d. Sept. 13, 1857, of whoop­
ing cough and dysentery. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Sept. 19.)

Collins, Mrs. Frances C., wife of William C., d. Dec. 3, I860, of typhoid fever. 
(Leavenworth, Daily Times, Dec. 4.)

Collins, Samuel, of Doniphan City, killed by Patrick Laughlin, Nov. 1. 1855.
(Topeka, Daily Kansas Freeman, Nov. 7.)

Collins. William, formerly of Illinois, aged 23 yrs., 5 mos., 22 days, d. at Chase 
House. Dec. 6, 1SC0. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Dec. 8.)

Combs, William L., aged 14 yrs., d. Oct. 8, I860. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct.
11.)

Conkling, Hannah Maria, dau. of Mary' E. & J. B., d. Feb. 8, 1859. (Leaven­
worth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Feb. 19.)

Conner, Elizabeth, sister of John, aged 19 yrs., d. near Americus, Aug. 7, I860. 
(Emporia, Kansas News, Aug. 11.)

Conner, John, accidentally killed by stick of wood thrown from embankment 
just above fort, Feb. 16, 1860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Feb. IS.)

Conrad, D. H., of Tuscumbia, Ohio, aged 24 yrs., d. at Massasoit House, July 
31, 1860, of bilious fever. (Atchison, Freedom’s Champion, Aug. 4.)

Cook, Martha Jane, dau. of Milton & Cynthia T., aged 1 yr., 7 mos., d. on West 
Walnut, Butler county, Sept. 7, 1860. (Emporia, Kansas News, Sept. S.)

Cook, Mary, wife of William S., dau. of the late Col. Miller Horton, Wilkes- 
barre, Pa., d. at residence of Dr. Davis, June 2, 1856. (Leavenworth, Kansas 
Weekly Herald, June 7.)

Cooper, A. A., formerly7 of Mahoning county, Ohio, d. at Geary City, Oct. 9, 
1S59. (Elwood, Free Press, Oct. 15.)

Cooper. Mart, member of Society of Friends, aged 70 yrs., d. at residence of 
Dr. E. G. Macy, one mile east of Bloomington, Dec. 16, 1859. (Leaven­
worth, Daily Times, Dec. 30.)

Cooprider, Albert, aged 2 yrs., 11 days, d. Sept. 18, 1857, of summer coinplaint. 
(Wyandotte, Citizen, Sept. 26.)

Cooprider, Isaac, aged 4 mos., 15 days, d. Sept. 20, 1857. (Wyandotte, Citizen, 
Sept. 26.)

Copeland, Gertrude Finney, dau. of Rev. J. & C. C., aged 9 mos., 3 days, 
d. in Clinton, Sept. 30, 1859, of congestive chills. (Lawrence, Republican, 
Oct. 6.)

Copley, Napoleon E., late of Emporia, aged 24 yrs., d. at Little Prairie Ronde, 
Mich., Sept. 4, 1858, of consumption. (Emporia, Kansas News, Oct. 2.)

Cornelius, Gilbert M., formerly of Dutchess county, N. Y„ aged 30 yrs., 10 
mos., 29 days, d. Oct. 29, 1857, left wife and small child. (Lawrence, Rcpub- 
lican, Nox ">.)

Cory, David S.. formerly of Sussex county, N. J., aged 21 yrs., d. at Baptist 
Mis.-ion. Oct. 4, 1855, of typhus fever. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Oct. 
13.)

Cottle, Susan A., living at home of Mr. Elbert in South Leavenworth, aged 
about 20 yrs., committed suicide by drowning in Missouri river. Feb. 16, 
I860. (Leavenworth, Daily Tinies, Feb. 17.)

Coulter. Rodolphus Lenuel, son of J. S. & Cordelia K., aged 10 mos., 8 days, 
d. Aug. 17, 1860. (Lawrence, Republican, Aug. 23.)

MHGS REGISTER 33 VOL. XXI #1



310 Kansas Historical Quarterly

Cracklin', Mrs. Julia A., formerly of Roxbury, Mass., wife of Capt. Joseph, 
aged 27 yrs., d. July 26, 1857, of consumption. (Lawrence, Republican, July 
30.)

Cracklin', Mary Frances, dau. of Joseph & Emily, aged 2 mos., 10 days, d. 
Nov. 22, 1SG0. (Lawrence. Republican, Nov. 29.)

Cranston, Mrs. Anne, formerly of Lancaster county, Pa., aged 36 yrs., d. 
Sept. 5, 1856. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Sept. 20.)

Crawford, Mary rV, formerly of Brownsville, Pa., d. Sept. IS, 1S5S, of bilious 
fever. (Atchison, Freedom’s Champion, Sept. 25.)

Creighton, David D., of firm of Creighton it Co., accidentally shot, near Indi­
anola, Sept. 17, 1S60. (Topeka. Kansas Tribune, Sept. 22.)

Crishopper, Frederic, found dead near Flag Springs. (Council Grove, Kan­
sas Press, Mar. 19, I860.)

Crossman,-------, murdered by James Shelton, on Wea creek, Mar. 4, 1859. 
(Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, Mar. 19.)

Cuenin, Joseph, aged 42 yrs., d. Oct. 24, 1S60. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, 
Oct. 25.)

Cundiff. Mrs. M. A., wife of W. H. II., dau. of Larkin Maddox, d. at Pleasant 
Hill, Mo., Sept. S, 1855. (Atchison, Squatter Sovereign, Sept. 25.)

Cunningham,------ , killed by Indians at trading house of Orville Thompson 
at Ash creek on Santa Fe road, July 10, I860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, 
July 27.)

Cup.tis, John, member of legislature from Franklin county, d. Feb. 15, 1858. 
(Lawrence. Republican, Feb. IS.)

Custard, Robert Wade, formerly of Crawford county, Pa., aged 29 yrs., d. near 
Big Springs, Oct. 16, 1S60. (Lawrence, Republican, Oct. 25.)

Dagley, Harrison, of Samuel Ferandis’ train, while en route to Ft. Riley, d. 
near Osawkce, on Gra^hoppcr river, Sept. 9, 1855, of cholera. (Lawrence, 
Kansas Tribune, Oct. 17.)

Daus, Mrs. John, wife of a German who had been murdered a short time 
previously, d. Sept. 14, 1860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Sept. 15.)

Dan, Lansing, d. Dec. 16, 1858. (Elwood, Press, Dec. IS.)
Darrah, Dr. James, proprietor of the Pennsylvania Hotel, aged 58 yrs., d. Aug.

10, 1S5S. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Aug. 11.)
Davidson, J. D., formerly of Cass county, Mo., aged about 55 yrs., d. June 23, 

1S60. (Lawrence, Republican, June 2S.)
Davis, Augustus C., son of Dr. J. it Mary A., aged 7 yrs., 2 mos., 11 days, 

d. Nov. 22, I860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Nov. 28.)
Davis, Benjamin, member of Capt. Donaldson’s company of militia, aged 

about 50 yrs., d. Nov. 24, 1S56. (Lecompton, Union, Nov. 27.)
Davis. Henry, murdered by Lueius Kibbee. Nov. 29, 1854. (Lawrence, Kansas 

Free Stale, Jan. 3, 1855.)
Davis, Horatio N., late of Batavia, Ill., aged 20 yrs., d. at Cradit's mills, Aug.

12, 1857, of dysentery. (Prairie City, Freemen's Champion, Aug. 20.)
Deer, Sarah, late of Bakerstown, Lancaster county, Pa., aged 2S yrs., d. Oct.

13. 1855, of typhoid fever. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, Oct. 13.)
Deland. Mary, dau. of Elijah A. it Phebe V., aged 11 mos., d. July 25, 1S57, of 

whooping cough. (Lawrence, Republican, July 30.)

MHGS REGISTER 34 VOL. XXI #1



Death Notices from Kansas Newspapers 311

Delong, James A., aged 29 yrs., d. near Brownsville, Nov. 26, 1858, of con­
sumption. (Lawrence, Republican, Dec. 9.)

Deming, Edith Gertrude. dau. of A. E. & O. S., d. Jan. 28. 1861, of pneumonia.
(Topeka, Kansas State Record, Feb. 2.)

Deming, Mary Matissa, dau. of J. G. & Sarah A., aged 12 yrs., 6 mos., d. in 
Burlingame, Aug. 31, 1S59. (Lawrence, Republican, Sept. 15.)

DeMoss, William, late of Logansport, Ind., aged 77 yrs., d. June 5, 1S58, of 
lung fever. (Emporia, Kanzas News, June 12.)

Dempsey, James, d. in Wise county, May 4, 1858. (Emporia. Kanzas News, 
May S.)

Densmore,------ , of Osawatomie, driver of the Fort Scott stage line, drowned 
in Pottawatomie creek, Feb. 12, 1859. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, 
Feb. 19.)

Denton, John, Free-State man of Bourbon county, killed by Proslavery' ruf­
fians. (Topeka. Kansas State Record, Sept. 15, I860.)

Dickey, David, born Jackson county, Mo., 1825, aged 31 years. (Topeka, Daily 
Kansas Freeman, Oct. 25, 1855.)

Dickey, William, of firm of Holladay & Dickey, born April 8. 1S19. Freder­
icksburg, Va., d. at Weston, Mo. (Atchison, Squatter Sovereign, Feb. 20, 
1S55.)

Dillon, Benjamin B., aged 5G yrs., d. at Fort Scott Hotel, Nov. 16. 1859. (Fort 
Scott, Democrat, Nov. 17.)

Diefendorf, Seth Benjamin, son of Oliver & Caroline, Weston, Mo., ag; d 6 
yrs., 2 mos., 20 days. d. in St. Louis, Dec. 13, 1855. (Leavenworth. Kansas 
Weekly Herald, Jan. 5, 1856.)

Dockery. John, of Samuel Ferandis’ train, while on route to Ft. Riley, d. near 
Osawkee, on Grasshopper river, Sept. 9, 1S55, of cholera. (Lawrence, Kansas 
Tribune, Oct. 17.)

Dodd, W. F., d. Dec. 15, I860, of consumption. (Leavenworth. Daily Times, 
Dec. 17.)

Dodge, Rev. James, aged 52 yrs., d. Mar. 8, 1S59, of pneumonia. (Lawrence, 
Herald oj Freedom, Mar. 12.)

Doney, \\ n.Liam Lorenzo, aged 1 yr., 3 mos., d. Sept. 2, 1857, of measles. 
(White Cloud. Kansas Chief, Sept. 3.)

Donoho, Ellen, dau. of David <fc Mary E., aged 8 mos., 9 days. d. July IS, 
1857. (Leavenworth. Kansas Weekly Herald, July 25.)

Dough man, James, formerly of Illinois, aged 21 yrs., d. at residence of L. W. 
Horne, June 26. 1859. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, July 28.)

Dow, Charles AW, murdered near Hickory Point, by F. N. Coleman, Pro- 
slavcry man. Now 21, 1855. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, Nov. 24.)

Dow, Mrs. Sally, wife of Ladd, of Hickory Point, aged 58 yrs., d. Dee. 7. 1S58. 
(Lawrence, Republican, Dec. 16.)

Dowell. Samuel F., aged 18 yrs., 27 days, d. Aug. 30, 1859. (While Cloud, 
Kansas Chief, Sept. 8.)

Doy, Charles, member of horse-stealing fraternity, shot by posse in Linn 
county. (Burlington, Neosho Valley Register, July 21, I860.)

Doyle, Bryan, drowned Mar. 1, 1860. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Mar 2.)
Doyle, Richard, formerly of Leavenworth, killed by Patrick Kelley, formerly 

of Leavenworth and Lawrence. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Dec. 27, I860.)

35 VOL. XXI #1
MHGS REGISTER



312 Kansas Historical Quarterly

Drew, Naomi, dau. of John, of Burlingame, drowned in Dragoon creek, July 
3. 1S5S. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, July 24.)

Drummond, Elizabeth, aged 19 yrs., 4 mos., 19 days, d. Feb. 21, 1S57, of 
bilious fever. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Feb. 23.)

Dudley, Mary L., dau. of B. W„ relative of Major Castleman, aged 22 yrs., 
d. at St. Charles. Mo.. June 5. I860. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, June 23.)

Dueiunck, tin- Rev. Father John Baitist, of the Catholic (St. Marys) mis­
sion. born May S. 1809, aged 4S yrs., drowned in Missouri river when skiff 
overturned. Dec. 9. 1857. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, Jan. 23. 1S5S.)

Dunaway, Rosanna, dau. of William it Ann. aged 4 yrs., d. at residence of 
Mr. Poynor, Sept. 7, 1859. (Fort Scott, Democrat, Sept. 15.)

Duncan. Willis, formerly of Virginia, and late of Missouri, aged G9 yrs., d. 
Jan. 12. 1S5G, of inflammation of the lungs. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, 
Jan. 26.)

Duncan, Willis Edward, son of W. II. <t Elizabeth, aged 10 mos, d. Dec. 20, 
1857, of inflammation of the brain. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Dec. 
26.)

Dunn, Andrew-, late of Butler county. Pa., aged 46 yrs., d. at Mr. Rinker’s. 
Aug. 14, 1S5S, of congestive chills. (Emporia, Kansas News, Aug. 21.)

Dunn. Edward, from Rothcoolc. Ireland, d. at residence of son on Salt creek, 
Dec. 31. 1S55. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, Jan. 19. 1856.)

Dunn, Freddy Barren, son of B. P. <t Abby J., aged 9 mos.. 2 days. d. July
9 . 1SG0. of cholera infantum. (Lawrence. Republican, July 12.)

Dunn, Patrick, of Turkey creek, Dickinson county, gored to death by a 
buffalo. (Topeka, Kansas Tribune, Sept. S, 1S60.)

Dunning, James G., son of Robert G., it Elvira, aged 3 mos., S days, d. 
July 24. 1S5S. (Wyandotte, Western Arf/us, July 29.)

Duhnill, Polley, wife of Joseph, aged 55 yrs., d. Nov. 3, 1S60. (Burlington, 
Neosho Valley Rcpistcr, Nov. 7.)

Eastin, Lucian Wood, son of Lucian J. & Sarah F., aged 10 mos.. 6 days, d.
July S, 1S5S. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, July 10.)

Eastin. Mary Ellen, dau. of Lucian J. & Sarah F., aged 13 mos., 24 days, d. 
at Palmyra, Mo., Aug. 3, 1S56. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald, 
Aug. 1G.)

Eastman, M. K., late of North Troy, Vt., aged 45 yrs., d. Nov. 27, 1S57. 
(Quindaro, Chindouan, Nov. 28.)

Eaton, John, d. Aug. 10, 185S. (Leavenworth, Times, Aug. 14.)
Eldridge, James M„ of firm of Eldridge Brothers, aged 39 yrs., d. Nov. 4. 1857, 

of inflammation of the brain. (Lawrence, Herald oj Freedom, Nov. 14.)
Eldridge, Shaleh W.. aged 1 yr., 10 mos., d. at Eldridge House, Oct. 11, I860, 

of inflammation of the bowils. (Lawrence. Republican, Oct. IS.)
Elliott, W. C. Worth, son of I. D. it Nancy, aged 11 yrs., d. Jan. 29, I860. 

(Emporia, Kansas Neus, Feb. 11.)
Elmore, Arthur, son of Rush it Susan T., aged 3 days, d. Mar. 4, 1S5S. 

(Tecumseh, Kansas Settler, Mar. 10.)
Elwell. Chas. Robertson, son of Dr. J. B.. aged 6 mos., 3 wks., d. at residence 

of Capt. Kipp, Platte county, Mo., Mar. 30, 1856. (Atchison, Squatter 
Sovereign, April 15.)

MHGS REGISTER 36 VOL. XXI #1



Death Notices from Kansas Newspapers 313

Emerson, Lysander B., son of S. M. & S. D., aged 2 days, d. at Wyandotte, 
July 2S, I860. (Lawrence, Republican, Aug. 23.)

Emery, Wm., of Samuel Ferandis’ train, while on route to Fort Riley, d. near 
Osawkec, on Grasshopper river, Sept. 9, 1855, of cholera. (Lawrence. Kan­
sas Tribune, Oct. 17.)

Evans, Maria C., dau. of James W. <t Mary, aged 16 yrs.. 11 mos.. 1G days, d. 
Aug. 6, 1SG0, of congestive fever. (Lawrence, Republican, Aug. 9.)

Evington, Dr. J. G., struck by lightning, May 25 or 26. 1859. (Atchison, Lnion, 
June 4; Freedom’s Champion, May 2S.)

Ewell, Chas. Robertson, see Elwell, Chas. Robertson.
Farley, Josiah, formerly of Platte county, Mo., d. July 31, 1857. (Delaware, 

Kansas Free Slate, Aug. 1.)
Farnsworth, William B., native of Washington, N. IL, aged 50 yrs., d. in Avon 

township, Coffey county, Nov. 30, 1859. (Burlington, Neosho I alley Regis­
ter, Dec. 13.)

Feathergill, Laura Dale. dau. of William & Ellen, aged 4 yrs.. 10 mos.. 4 days, 
d. in Adams county, Ill., Sept. 26, 1S5S. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly 
Herald, Oct. 16.)

Fee, John, d. in this territory, opposite St. Joseph, of cholera. (Atchison, 
Squatter Sovereign, Sept. 24, 1855.)

Ferguson, Carrie Gray, twin dau. of P. S. & Margaret, aged 9 mos., d. at 
Superior, Osage county. (Lawrence, Republican, Sept. 15, 1859.)

Ferguson, Fred Irving, son of James H. & Ellen M., aged 1 yr., 10 days, d. July 
IS, 1S60. (Lawrence, Republican, Aug. 2.)

Ferrell, Minnie, dau. of the Rev. T. J. & Minerva, aged 1 yr., 7 mos., 4 days, 
d. Jan. 13, 1861. (Lawrence, Republican, Jan. 17.)

Fink, Jacob, a German living eight miles from Leavenworth on the Ea=ton 
road, killed by a fall from a wagon, Nov. 16, 1858. (Leavenworth, Kansas 
Weekly Herald, Nov. 20.)

Finkle*, Hugh G., originally from Germany, drowned from raft of logs near 
Doniphan, Aug. 27, 1857. (Geary City, Era, Sept. 5.)

Firth, Thomas, formerly of Blackwoodtown, N. J., resident of Ogden, shot 
through window at house of Mr. Warner between Manhattan and Ogdon, 
Feb. 28, 1859. (Leavenworth, Daily Times, Mar. 12.)

Fish, Mary Jane, dau. of Charles, of the Shawnee Indian nation, aged about
10 yrs., d. June 21, 1855, of cholera. (Lawrence, Kansas Free State, July 9.)

Fish, Nancy, dau. of Charles, of the Shawnee Indian nation, aged about S yrs., 
d. June 19, 1855, of cholera. (Lawrence, Kansas Free State, July 9.)

Fish, Mrs. Pascal, aged about 50 yrs., d. on the Shawnee Indian reservation, 
April 29, 1855. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, May 5.)

Fisher. Josephine A., dau. of Adam it Catharine, aged 2 yrs., d. Dec. 22. 1854, 
of consumption. (Leavenworth, Kansas Weekly Herald. Dec. 29.)

Fleischman, Mrs. Eliza K., aged 4S yrs., d. near Des Moines, Iowa, Feb. 1, 
1858. (Lawrence. Republican, Feb. 18.)

Ford, E. N., drowned fording the Wakarusa. (Lawrence, Herald of Freedom, 
Nov. 6, 1858.)

Foster, ------- . dau. of Mr. Foster, keeper of Atchison Hotel, aged 14 yrs., d.
Nov. 21, 1856. (Atchison, Squatter Sovereign, Nov. 22.)

Foster, Bertha, aged 43 yrs., d. Jan. 22, 1861, of consumption. (Topeka, Kan­
sas State Record, Jan. 26.)

MHGS REGISTER 37 VOL. XXI #1



COMPUTER BUFFS

Source: Computer Interest Group Digest, National Genealogical 
Society, Vol. 5, No. 2, Mar-Apr 1986.

The February meeting of the National Genealogical Society 
Computer Interest Group Featured Paul A. Andereck as guest 
speaker. Paul and his wife, Sara, publish and edit a quarterly 
periodical, Genealogical Computing, and, with Richard A. Pence, 
Paul authored Computer Genealogy, a plain language, nontechnical 
guide on genealogical computing.

According to Andereck, a well equipped computer genealogist 
should have the Following in order to do a First class job oF 
computerizing his or her records. [Note: You really don’t have 
to have the Following to computerize your genealogy. This is 
Paul’s sophisticated shopping list.]

Computer: PC-DOS/MS-DDS computer with at least 256k RAM, 
monochrome monitor, two double-sided double-density disk drives 
and a 10mb or greater hard disk. [Example: Tandy 1000 with 
external hard disk. Also shop IBM PC, Compaq, Leading Edge 0.] 
Modem; Hayes-compatible 300/1200 baud external direct connect 
auto-dial, auto-answer. Printers: #1. Dot-matrix 132-characters 
per line with pinFeed or tractor, carriage width For standard 
continuous Form 8-1/2x11 paper. #2. Daisy-wheel standard width, 
35 characters per second, Diablo-clone cartridge ribbon and 
printwheels, with or without tractor, pitches 10, 12, 15 and 
proportional, 6 and 8 lines per inch. IF only one printer is 
purchased, choose #2.

Software: DOS: MS- or PC-DOS 2.1 or higher [usually comes 
with computer]. BASIC; MicrosoFt GWBASIC or BASICA [comes with 
computer]. Genealogy: Roots II by Commsoft. Word Processing: 
Word PerFect 4.1 by SSI SoFtware. Database Manager: PC-FILE III 
v4 by Buttonware. Communications: Crosstalk by MicrostuFF. 
Spreadsheet: PC-CALC by Buttonware. General Ledger; DAC-EASY by 
DAC. Payroll: DAC-PAYROLL by DAC. Utilities: Sidekick by Bor­
land; PROKEY by Rosesoft. [Business software included For an­
other business use to justiFy expense.]

Supplies and incidentals, including a power strip, paper, rib­
bons, diskettes, etc., which, less some oF the soFtware and maybe 
one oF the printers, will bring the total cost to around $3,500 
to $4,000. Be sure to shop compatibles, and consider a 20mb hard 
disk, instead oF a 10mb, to bring your computer up to 640k.

In his Genealogical Computing, September, 1984, Paul said 
Family Roots by Quinsept was ’’the genealogy software to beat.” 
Now, he says, Commsoft has done that with Roots II. He plans 
to test Family Roots, Roots II, and the Morman Church’s Personal 
Ancestral File and report his findings in his periodical. These 
three are considered the "big three" of genealogy software, far 
out-selling and out-performing whatever is in 4th place.

MHGS REGISTER 38 VOL. XXI #1



ANCESTOR CHARTS

Alvena [Thompson] Grantz, 2337 So. Washington, Wichita, KS 67211

1. THOMPSON, Alvena Fern, b 1 June 1922 Grant Co, OK; m 18 July 
1942 to Luther J. GRANTZ

2. THOMPSON, Ray, b 28 Aug 1899 Grant Co, OK; m 3 Aug 1921
3. NORTHCUTT, Myrtle Ione, b 17 Mar 1902 Harrison Co, MO; d 25 

Apr 1962 Grant Co, OK
4. THOMPSON, William J., b 31 Oct 1862 Frederick Co, VA; m 26 

July 1898 OK; d 22 Aug 1934 Grant Co, OK
5. MOORE, Maria Melvina "Ida", b 7 Sept 1879 Crawford Co, KS; d

13 Jan 1938 Grant Co, OK
6. NORTHCUTT, Willis E., b 5 Feb 1854 IA; m 10 Feb 1878 MD; d 14 

Apr 1940 Grant Co, OK
7. MITCHELL, Martha I-, b 26 Mar 1858 Harrison Co, MO; d 20 May 

1924 Grant Co, OK
8. THOMPSON, William J., b 1833 Morgan Co, WV; m 28 Nov 1858 VA; 

d 18 Aug 1889 Frederick Co, VA
9. BESORE, Olivia Lee, b 22 June 1835 Winchester, VA; d 6 Dec 

1919 Jackson Co, MO
10. MOORE, James F. M., b 30 Apr 1849 Montgomery Co, IL; m 17 

Jan 1870 KS; d 21 June 1924 Grant Co, OK
11. McCASLIN, Nancy E., b 27 July 1848 Montgomery Co, IL; d 16 

June 1892/3
12. NORTHCUTT, Jephthah, b 27 Nov 1817 Champaign Co, OH; m 6 Oct 

1839 OH
13. HARBOUR, Elizabeth, b 4 Nov 1820
14. MITCHELL, Edward C., b 12 Feb 1835 Tippecanoe, IN; m 9 Mar 

1856 M0; d 2 Mar 1898 Harrison Co, MD
15. FLINT, Elizabeth, b 1835 IN
18. BESORE, Henry, b 6 Jan 1803; m 7 Aug 1828; d 7 June 1884 VA
19. BROWN, Rebecca Ann, b 16 Feb 1809; d 29 Apr 1879 VA
20. MOORE, James, b 15 Sept 1806; d 14 June 1873 KS
21. STEWART, Martha, b 21 Nov 1805; d 2 Oct 1895 KS
24. NORTHCUTT, Shadrack 0., b 1774; m 22 Mar 1796 KY; d 1852 OH
25. RUNYON, Ruth, b 1775; d ca 1861 OH
26. HARBOUR, Jesse
28. MITCHELL, James M., b 1810; m 23 Feb 1832 IN; d 2 Apr 1879 MO
29. CORBIN, Lucinda E., b 15 Dec 1813; d 15 Aug 1883 MO
30. FLINT, Thomas, b 1798; m 1816; d 1846 MO
31. FOSTER, Rachel, b ca 1800; d 4 Mar 1866 MO

Faye Geraldine [Wilson] Wood, 9 Park Rd, Box 197, Rose Hill, KS 
67133

1. WILSON, Faye Geraldine, b 4 Apr 1931 Hutchinson, KS; m 16 
June 1953 Hutchinson, KS to Jerry Ray Wood

2. WILSON, Theodore Lester, b 24 Jul 1896 Louisville, IL; m 7 
July 1923 Kingman, KS; d 11 Jan 1960 Hutchinson, KS

3. RUSH, Hazel Thelma, b 4 Oct 1903 Kingman, KS
4. WILSON, John Frank, b 1857; d 1923 Hutchinson, KS
5. [ ], Anna M., b 1858; d 1949 Hutchinson, KS

MHGS REGISTER 39 VOL. XXI #1



6. RUSH, William Lewis, b 25 Jul 1874 Crawfordville, IN; m 25 
Dec 1902 Kingman, KS; d 2 Feb 1956 Hutchinson, KS

7. BENNETT, Nettie Pearl, b 9 Feb 1884 Joplin, MO; d 10 Oct 1961 
Hutchinson, KS

12. RUSH, David
13. C_D , Emma Faye
14. BENNETT, Arthur C., b 10 Mar 1853 Racine, WI; m 2 Feb 1881; 

d 28 Feb 1921 Newton Co, MO
15. HATLEY, Sallie HolloField, b 18 Mar 1858; d 2 Apr 1935, 

Joplin, MO

Jerry Ray Wood, 9 Park Rd, Box 197, Rose Hill, KS 67133

1. WOOD, Jerry Ray, b 18 Jul 1932 Salina, OK; m 16 Jun 1953 
Hutchinson, KS to Faye Geraldine WILSON

2. WOOD, John Thomas, b 31 Jan 1913 Strang, OK; m 24 Dec 1931 
Pryor, OK

3. AGNEW, Beatrice Mildred, b 2 Apr 1915
4. WOOD, Thomas Richard, b 17 Mar 1876 Lincoln Co, AR; m OK; d

30 May 1947 Kenwood, OK
5. TAYLOR, Mary, b 16 May 1885; d 5 Oct 1968
6. ASNEW, James Monroe, b 15 Dec 1883; m 16 June 1914; d 16 June 

1949 Salina, OK
7. RAY, Altha Ollie, b 21 Jun 1895
8. WOOD, John Richard, b 1856; d 1876
9. LOCKHART, Martha, b 1854; d 1933 OK
10. TAYLOR, Seorge Washington
11. CLARK, Ellen, b 17 Dec 1857 Tahlequah, DK; d 17 Jan 1857, 

bur Strang, OK
12. AGNEW, Samuel Thomas
13. CARR, Elanori
14. RAY, James Franklin, b 18 Apr 1862; d 11 Dec 1912
15. MOORE, Ella Eureka, b 26 Apr 1866; d Feb 1942

William J. Marsh, 2172 W. 18th, Wichita, KS 67203

1. MARSH, William J., b 21 Sep 1932 Sedgwick Co, KS; m 16 Mar 
1957 Sedgwick Co, KS to Barbara R. SMITH

2. MARSH, Robert Francis, b 6 Mar 1895 Jefferson Co, KS; m 30 
July 1928 Butler Co, KS to Marjorie Evelyn ROBERTS; d 3 Jan 
1969 Sedgwick Co, KS

3. ROBERTS, Marjorie Evelyn, b 12 Nov 1900 Grant Co, OK; d 5 Nov 
1969 Sedgwick Co, KS

4. MARSH, John William, b 22 Nov 1864 Moniteau Co, M0; m 5 Jan 
1890 Jefferson Co, KS; d 14 Mar 1899 Jefferson Co, KS

5. CAIN, Eda Elizabeth, b 3 Jan 1865 Jefferson Co, KS; d 31 Oct 
1949 Sedgwick Co, KS

6. ROBERTS, John Renfrow, b 17 Oct 1867 Marion Co, MD; m 17 Oct 
1889 Sumner Co, KS; d 10 Aug 1961 Grant Co, OK

7. ROBERTS, Amanda Belle, b 15 Jan 1868 Adams Co, IL; d 27 Sept 
1943 Sedgwick Co, KS

MHGS REGISTER 40 VOL. XXI #1



8. MARSH, Lewellen Thomas, b 9 Aug 1843 Clark Co, KY ; m 11 Feb 
1864 Moniteau Co, MO; d 19 Mar 1915 Jefferson Co, KS

9. MEREDITH, Annie Eliza, b 17 June 1844 TN; d 21 Apr 1889, 
Jefferson Co, KS

10. CAIN, William Isaac, b 12 Jan 1828 TN; m 2 Sept 1855 Owen Co, 
IN; d 21 Apr 1889 Jefferson Co, KS

11. CASIDAY, Nancy J., b 27 Aug 1833 Hendricks Co, IN; d 1 Mar 
1880 Jefferson Co, KS

12. ROBERTS, Myron Branson, b 8 Mar 1828 Morgan Co, IL; m 17 
Sept 1858 Adams Co, IL; d 21 July 1904 Sumner Co, KS

13. RENFROW, Huldah Ann, b 10 Dec 1839 IL, d 26 Oct 1915 Sumner 
Co, KS

14. ROBERTS, Christopher Columbus, b 8 May 1839 Adams Co, IL; 
m 22 Jan 1867 Adams Co, IL; d 26 Dec 1905 Sumner Co, KS

15. HIBNER, Mary Hannah, b 9 Jan 1844 MD; d 17 July 1898 Sumner 
Co, KS

16. MARSH, John, b 1817/8 Madison Co, KY; m 23 Nov 1840 Clark
Co, KY; d ca 14 June 1880 Jackson Co, KS

17. ELKIN, Mary Ann, b ca 1815 Clark Co, KY
18. MEREDITH, Archibald, b ca 1811 TN; d Moniteau Co, M0
19. [_], Nancy, b ca 1825 TN
22. CASIDA, Isaac, b 25 May 1814 KY; d 9 Mar 1894 Owen Co, IN
23. DAVENPORT, Matilda, b ca 1810 KY; d 1850-52 IN
24. ROBERTS, Adonijah 0., b 6 June 1793 East Hartford, CT; m 1

Jan 1822; d 28 Nov 1851 Adams Co, IL
25. CRAWFORD, Elizabeth, b 1 Jan 1795; d 22 Dec 1832 Morgan

Co, IL
26. RENFROW, John W., b 6 Oct 1819 KY ; d 13 Jan 1894 Sumner

Co, KS
27. [_], Mary, b 10 Aug 1822 KY; d 26 Oct 1905 Sumner Co, KS
28. ROBERTS, Adonijah 0., b 6 June 1793 East Hartford, CT; m 29 

June 1834 IL; d 28 Nov 1851 Adams Co, IL
29. FRUIT, Lucinda, b ca 1804 KY
30. HIBNER, David, b 25 Sept 1810 PA; d 16 Jan 1886 Johnson Co, KS
31. C_3, Lydia, b 16 Mar 1808 PA; d 12 May 1894 Johnson Co, KS

Barbara R. Marsh, 2172 W. 18th, Wichita, KS 67203

1. SMITH, Barbara Rogene, b 16 May 1934 Sedgwick Co, KS; m 16 
Mar 1957 to William J. MARSH

2. SMITH, Charles Merle, b 21 July 1911 Butler Co, KS; m 28 Nov 
1932 Butler Co, KS; d 19 Oct 1979 Sedgwick Co, KS

3. THOMAS, Helen Margaret, b 8 July 1912 Sedgwick Co, KS
4. SMITH, Charles Guyer, b 18 Nov 1884 Butler Co, KS; m 29 June

1910 Butler Co, KS; d 9 Jan 1969 Butler Co, KS
5. MOSIER, Orpha May, b 24 Sept 1890 Plymouth Co, IA; d 10 July 

1980 Butler Co, KS
6. THOMAS, Ernest John, b 21 Oct 1888 Mason Co, IL; m 15 Dec 1910 

Sedgwick Co, KS; d 26 Dec 1958 Sedgwick Co, KS
7. SISSON, Lulu Nell, b 24 Aug 1888 Sumner Co, KS; d 21 July 1970 

Sumner Co, KS
8. SMITH, Isaiah Milton, b 28 Apr 1860 Fayette Co, OH; m 22 May 

1881 Butler Co, KS; d 29 July 1942 Butler Co, KS

MHGS REGISTER 41 VOL. XXI #1



9. JOHNSON, Alice Julia M., b 6 July 1863 Leavenworth Co, KS;
d 24 Jan 1901 Butler Co, KS

10. MOSIER, Moses David, b 8 Aug 1860 Crawford Co, PA; m 8 Feb
1883 IA; d 1 Feb 1925 Butler Co, KS

11. WEBER, Katie, b 10 Sept 1859 Johnson Co, IA; d 18 Apr 1950 
Butler Co, KS

12. THOMAS, Charles W. , b 8 May 1866 Mason Co, IL; m 23 Oct 1887 
Mason Co, IL; d 6 Feb 1941 Sedgwick Co, KS

13. SUMMERS, Laura Ella, b 10 May 1866 Mason Co, IL; d 10 July 
1941 Sedgwick Co, KS

14. SISSON, Thomas Abner, b 28 Oct 1854 Macoupin Co, IL; m 5 Oct 
1887 Sumner Co, KS; d 10 Jan 1915 Sumner Co, KS

15. WOLCOTT, Margaret T., b 13 Sept 1866 Switzerland Co, IN; d
29 May 1952 Sedgwick Co, KS

16. SMITH, Moses, b 1835 Berkeley Co, VA; m 25 Aug 1855 Fayette
Co, OH; d 25 Nov 1907 Butler Co, KS

17. SIDDONS, Margaret, b 1837 PA; d ca 1872 Fayette Co, OH
18. JOHNSON, Daniel Joseph, b 25 May 1823 Dearborn Co, dN; m

12 Nov 1846 Ohio Co, IN; d 2 Feb 1894 Butler Co, KS
19. HAMILTON, Mary Ann Matilde, b 18 Oct 1827 Dearborn Co, IN;

d 1 June 1910 Butler Co, KS
20. MOSER, David Xander, b 19 Jan 1827 Berks Co, PA; m 24 Apr

1851 PA; d 19 Nov 1896 Benton Co, IA
21. MATTER, Elizabeth, b 23 Feb 1832 Dauphin Co, PA; d 26 Nov 

1901 Story Co, IA
22. WEBER, Philip, b 14 Mar 1826 Hesse Darmstadt, GE; m 25 May 

1851 Asselbrunn, GE; d 12 Dec 1890 Johnson Co, IA
23. NIKEL, Anna Elisabeths, b 3 Nov 1827 Furstengrund, GE; d

Sept 1907 Johnson Co, IA
24. THOMAS, John, b 19 Sept 1817 NY; m 25 Dec 1856 Mason Co, IL; 

d 10 Oct 1887 Mason Co, IL
25. COGDAL, Parthena Frances, b 1834 IL; d 7 Aug 1876 Mason Co, 

IL
26. SUMMERS, Joel C., b 18 Jan 1825 OH; m 10 Mar 1852 Mason Co, 

IL; d 18 Feb 1874 Mason Co, IL
27. TRENT, Nancy Melvina, b 26 May 1838 Sangamon Co, IL; d 9

Feb 1912 Mason Co, IL
28. SISSON, Jackson, b 17 Oct 1817 Culpeper Co, VA; m 1 Feb 1849

Macoupin Co, IL; d 16 Mar 1893 Sedgwick Co, KS
29. PAYNE, Nancy Chew, b 28 July 1824 Fayette Co, KY; d 6 Mar 

1880 Macoupin Co, IL
30. WOLCOTT, William, b 21 Aug 1829 Switzerland Co, IN; m 26

Sept 1858 Switzerland Co, IN; d 25 Nov 1917 Kingfisher Co, OK 
31. GIBBENS, Ann, b 30 Oct 1827 Switzerland Co, IN; d 3 Nov 1909 

Kingfisher Co, OK

DID YOU KNOW? There are two ancestors in the first generation 
Cyour parents]; thirty-two in the fifth generation; 1,024 in the 
tenth generation; 32,768 in the fifteenth; and, 1,048,576 ances­
tors in the twentieth generation!

MHGS REGISTER 42 VOL. XXI #1



QUERIES

Queries will be used as space permits. Please limit your query 
to 50 words or less. Type or print, if possible, capitalizing 
all surnames but not given names. Give a date, location, or 
event. We reserve the right to edit queries. IE your query 
cannot be understood, it will not be published. Each member 
is allowed two queries per publication; non-members one query 
as space permits. Mail to Attention: MHGS, Query Editor, P.O.
Box 1121, Wichita, KS 67201.

Key: aft—after 
anc— ancestor 
b --born 
bef-- bef ore 
bp --baptized 
bro--brother 
bur--buried

ca —circa par —parents
ch --children prob--probably
d —died re --regarding
dau --daughter res --resided
desc—descendant sis --sister
info—information w --wife
m --married wid --widow

21186-1 Seek info on David W. ARMSTRONG, b 1819 NY, m Lucy
ARMSTRONG C_3 , b 1821 NY. Ch: Edward, b 1843 NY; Harvey
GUNDERSON David, b 9 Aug 1845 OH; Sarah, b 1848 OH. Harvey

David ARMSTRONG m Martha GUNDERSON 8 Apr 1873 at 
Buffalo Lake, MN. David W. ARMSTRONG and w Lucy 
prob d bef 1850. Also need anc. Norman H■ BUCK, 
8713 E. Boston, Wichita, KS 67207.

21186-2 Need date and place of death of Mary Ann ELKIN
ELKIN PURCELL MARSH, b 1815 KY, w of John MARSH, Jef-
PURCELL ferson Co, KS. Last reported on 1865 State Census
MARSH Jefferson Co, KS, Grasshopper Falls.

21186-3 Who were par of David HIBNER, b 1810 PA, d 1886,
HIBNER and w Lydia [_], b 1808 PA, d 1894. Both d Johnson

Co, KS; bur at Gardner Cem. Moved near Olathe, 
KS, from Adams Co, IL ca 1884. Ch were George, 
William, Isaac, Mary, and Joseph. William J. 
MARSH, 2172 W. 18th, Wichita, KS 67203.

BECK, BLUMANHOURST

21186-4 
BEAL 
HARRIS 
CAFFENTER 
VAN METER

Seek info on Albert B. BEAL, b 24 Dec 1861 IN, son 
of John Miller BEAL and Mary HARRIS, m Lenna Ella 
CARPENTER, dau of James Elizar CARPENTER and Rebecca 
VAN METER. Also researching BECK-BLUMANHOURST line. 
Gale and Joan BECK, 438 S. Kentucky, Iola, KS 66749

21186-5
SMITH

Wish to correspond with desc of Alexander SMITH 
£17432-1801] of Back Creek Valley, Berkeley Co, now 
WV. Grandson Moses SMITH d 1907 Butler Co, KS.
Barbara R. MARSH, 2172 W. 1 Sth, Wichita, KS 67203.

MHGS REGISTER 43 VOL. XXI #1



THIS ’N THAT

COMMENTS FROM THE EDITOR

With the coming opening oF our new home and library, now 
seems to be the appropriate time to canvass the membership and 
Find out if the REGISTER is serving the needs oF the Society. 
I have three questions to pose. First, what Features do you 
like best in our quarterly? Second, what types oF area records 
would you like to see published? And, third, would you be 
willing to copy or contribute records For publication?

There are many oF you with Kansas material you would like 
to share with other readers oF the REGISTER. All it takes is 
a mailing to MHGS, Editor-REGISTER, P.O. Box 1121, Wichita, KS 
67206, along with "Permission to Publish," your signature, date 
submitted and source. Also, For those oF you who have previously 
turned in your Ancestor Charts and would now like to have them 
published, let me know by sending "Permission to Publish" to the 
above address.

Don’t be shy. Don’t hide your talents and thoughts. Your 
Editor is only a letter away and would really appreciate hearing 
From you.

KANSAS RECORDS MICROFILED

The Kansas State Historical Society Archives and Manuscripts 
departments are assisting the Genealogical Society oF Utah, Salt 
Lake City, with microFilming government and some non-government 
records in Kansas counties. Government records include district 
court, county clerk, and register oF deeds records From the 
earliest dates available through 1917. Non-government records 
include cemetery records, special enumerations, and Funeral 
home registers.

As the Filming is completed, copies are Filed at the geneal­
ogical society’s library in Salt Lake City, the Archives Depart­
ment oF KSHS, and made available For purchase by the counties. 
MicroFilm completed and available For research include Labette, 
Neosho, Wilson, Woodson, Allen, Bourbon, Cherokee, CrawFord, and 
Montgomery Counties.

--- KSHS Mirror, May 1986

SMOKY VALLEY GS TO MOVE

Smoky Valley Genealogical Society and Library has signed a 
License Agreement with Salina and will move their library to 
the new Smoky Hill Museum in mid or late summer. Their new 
quarters will be located in the southeast corner oF the second 
Floor. --- Smoky Valley GS Newsletter

MHGS REGISTER 44 VOL. XXI #1



INDEX

Alphabetized lists are not included in this index.

Abbott 13
Agnew 40
Aldrich 12
Allen 14
Alli ston 14 
Alloway 13 
Andereck 38 
Appling 14 
Armstrong 14, 43
Aspey 14 
Ballou 15 
Bash 14 
Bates 12 
Beal 43 
Bechtold 14 
Beck 43 
Becker 13 
Beckett 15 
Beers 13 
Bennett 28, 40 
Besore 39 
Betz 14 
Blake 13 
Blubaugh 12 
Blumanhourst 43
Boggs 12 
Bornholt 15 
Bottenfield 14 
Braun 12 
Brehm 3
Br inker 10, 11
Brookes 14
Brown 13, 15, 39 
Brumbaugh 12 
Brummen 14 
Buck 4 3 
Bunch 12 
Burr 13 
Busher 12 
Cain 40, 41 
Cale 14 
Callender 3 
Campbell 12 
Carpenter 4 3 
Carr 40 
Carrol1 12
Casiday 41 
Castleman 36 
Champion 14 
Chisholm 4 
Clark 40

MHGS REGISTER

Clever 11
Cogdal 42
Coleman 35
Collier 14
Collins 12
Comstock 14
Connor 14
Cooper 14
Copeland 14
Corbin 39
Corbly 14
Corrigan 13
Crabil 13, 15
Cramer 12
Crawford 41
Crum 12
Cruse 12
Cushman 15
Cutler 12
Darling 13
Davenport 41
Davis 13, 33
Davison 14
Dawson 12
Dent 13
Dodds 12
Donaldson 34
Dougherty 14
Doyle 15
Drake 14
Drew 13
Eilert 14
Elbert 33
Elkin 41, 43
Elswick 13
Emdig 11
Enright 13
Estrada 12
Evans 13, 15
Ferandis 34, 37
Fitts 13
Fleshman 13
Fletcher 12
Flint 39
Foster 15, 39
Fowler 15
Frank 14
Frantz 15
Fredericks 13, 15
Fritz 14
Fruit 41

VOL. XXI #145



Fry 13 Keister 14
Fulton 4 , 12, 14 Kelley 35
Fuqua 12 Kelsey 14
Gearing 12 Keltner 15
Ge ige r 12 Kenagy 12
Gibbens 42 Kibbee 34
Gilchrist 13 Ki Igor 11
Goodr ich 15 Kins inge r 12
Goold 15 Kipp 36
Gos s i 15 Kitzmiller 12
Grady 13 Knoboth 15
Grainger 13 Knofflock 14
Grantz 39 Koch 14
Gr ime s 12 Kyler 14
Grove 11 Lanning 12
Gulick 13 Lauchland 14
Gunderson 43 Laughlin 33
Gunsaullus 14 Lawyer 12
Hacke 12 Le Suer 10
Hale 14 Leasure 10
Harbour 39 Lee 10, 11
Harper 12 Leedom 14
Harris 43 Lesher 12
Hartzell 14 Lewellen 4
Hatfield 14 Lewis 12
Hatley 40 Little 12
Hedrick 12 Livingston 13, 14
Herndon 12 Lockhart 40
Herrman 13 Long 12, 13
Hibner 41, 43 Loudenslager 12
Hickinbotham 10 Lu j i n 12
Hill 13 Maddox 34
Hines 12 Malone 2, 12, 24
Hixon 15 Marsh 40, 41, 43
Hoover 12 Marshal1 14
Horton 3 3 Martin 14, 15
Howard 13 Martins 14
Howell 12 Martinson 2, 3
Hubbard 13 Massey 14
Hurlbut 13 Matter 42
Ihrig 12 Maxwell 15
James 15 McCarty 12
Jarvis 12 McCaslin 39
Jeffress 13 McCrea 13, 32
Jenkins 12 McDonough 13
Jernberg 12 McFadden 13
Jewel 1 15 McGaha 13
Johnson 13, 42 McGlothen 31
Jones 14 McKee 13
Kalb 14 McKnight 15
Kaltwasser 13 McMurray 14

MHGS REGISTER 46 VOL. XXI #1



McNulty 12
McRea 14
McSparren 10
McWilliams 13
Meredith 41
Miller 13
Minges 12
Mitchell 39
Moore 12, 14, 39, 40
Morey 14
Mormeyer 11
Morrison 13
Moser 4 2
Mos ier 41, 4 2
Mot t 14
Mountz 13
Mund 12
Nelson 12
Nielson 12
Nighswonger 14
Nike 1 4 2
Nob1e 13
North 14
Northcutt 39
Odell 12
Organ 13
Overal1 12
Packard 14
Palmer 13
Parce 15
Parks 13
Partridge 13
Patry 12
Paullin 13
Payne 12
Peacock 4
PeIcher 13
Pemberton 13
Pence 38
Pittsenberger 14
Poland 12
Porter 15
Powe 11 13
Pramschufor 14
Pratt 14
Prinster 15
Puree 11 4 3
Ray 14, 40
Redf ie1d 15
Reiter 10
Renf row 41

Renner 14 
Rhoads 13 
Richmond 13 
Rinker 36 
Ritchie 27 
Robbins 13 
Robe r t s 4 0, 41 
Rose 12 
Rosenbach 12 
Ross 13 
Roudebush 13 
Rowe 12 
Runyon 39 
Rush 39, 40 
Russell 13 
Ryan 10 
Sanders 13 
Scharach 14 
Schonemann 14, 15 
Schoonover 14 
Scoggan 12 
Sendelbach 12 
Shafer 13 
Shelton 34 
Shepherd 28 
Shinn 13 
S iddons 4 2 
Siever 14 
Sisson 41, 42 
Skinner 14 
Slater 13 
Sloan 13 
Smith 12, 13, 14, 

28, 40, 41, 42 
Snyder 12 
Sparks 14 
Spitler 14 
Stewart 39 
Stoner 13 
Stover 14 
Summers 42 
Sypolt 12 
Taylor 14, 40 
Thomas 41, 42 
Thompson 12, 34, 39 
Tobi as 13 
Trent 42 
Tyson 13 
Van Doren 14 
Van Meter 43 
Vincent 12

MHGS REGISTER 47 VOL. XXI #1



Voegeli 12
Wachob 13
Wagy 12
Walker 14
Walters 13
Ward 4
Waring 13
Warner 3 7
Waterman 12
Watson 12
Watts 10
Weaver 11
Webb 14
Weber 42
White 13, 14
Whitlock 15
Widdow 4
Wiley 10
WiIson 15, 39, 40
Wing 13
Wolcott 42
Wood 39, 40
Woodworth 13
Wright 14
Yeager 14
Yearsley 28

Kinship Seeker 
RO. Box 1528 

Alamogordo, N.M.
88310

SU^NA^ IN DM StmCZ

Fort A L Othe.n.A.
5Faun. Su/tname. 
Se.n.d $/.00 Pe/t Fun name, 

SASF a muA.t

1888 Sedgwick County Directory Names, 10 pages, soft cover 
$3.00 + $1.00 mailing

1891 Sedgwick County Directory Names, 8 pages, soft cover 
$2.50 + $1.00 mailing

1878 Wichita City Directory Names, 72 pages, soft cover 
$8.50 + $2.00 mailing

KANSAS - Shows counties in Kansas and when organized; shows 
Santa Fe Trail and STSF RR, 8 pages $1.65

1905 Landowners Maps, Sedgwick County, KS, each township, 
14" x 14" each $1.25

INDEX to Portrait 8 Biographical Album, Sedgwick Co, KS, 
1888, 166 pages $20.00 + $3.00 mailing

Make checks payable to M.H.G.S. £ mail to: 
Midwest Hist. £ Gen. Soc. 
P.O. Box 1 121 
Wichita, KS 67201

Kansas residents add 3% sales tax [4% effective July 1st].

MHGS REGISTER 48 VOL. XXI #1


